Canandaigua

Agenda -May 9, 2022- 6:30 p.m.
City School District Via Zoom

Public Hearing of the Proposed 2023-2022 Budget will begin at 6:00 p.m. and live streamed on YouTube

1.

1.

V.

V.

VII.

VIII.

IX.

The regular portion of the meeting will begin at 6:30 p.m.

Meeting Called to Order

Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag

President’s Comments

Superintendent’s Report

Board Student Representative- Nate Teerlinck

Minutes

(BOARD ACTION)

2020 Capital Improvement Project- Phase 2 Contract No. 13 Parking Lot-Sidewalk-CACC (SC) (BA)

Educational Presentation

Comprehensive Counseling Plan

Consensus Agenda

Business

Treasurer’s Report

2. Budget Status Report

3. Revenue Status Report

4. Election Inspector Rate

5. Election Inspectors

6. Four County School Boards Association Ballot- Election

7. Donations

8. Surplus Items

9. Student Teacher Placements

10. Field Experience (40 Hours)

11. Solo Festival Judges

12. Budget Transfer

13. Acceptance of the Internal Audit Focus

14. 2022-2023 Board of Education Meetings

15. Recommendations of the Committee on Preschool Special Education
16. Recommendations of the Committee on Special Education
Personnel

End of Consensus Agenda

X. Board Committee Reports

XI.

Xll.

¢ Audit Committee- May 6, 2022- Mrs. Michelle Pedzich

District Committee Reports

o Safety / Health / Security Committee- May 5, 2022- Mr. John Polimeni

Closing Remarks

One Community, Transforming Lives
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On November 26, 2021 Governor Hochul issued Executive Order No. 11 and subsequent Executive Orders
11.1, 11.1, 11.3, and 11.4 allowing Board of Education meetings to be held without permitting in public in-

person access to meetings and authorizing such meetings to be held remotely
by conference call or similar service.

Public Hearing of the Proposed 2023-2022 Budget will begin at 6:00 p.m. and live streamed on YouTube

[/

1.

V.

Vi

VII.

The regular portion of the meeting will begin at 6:30 p.m.
Meeting Called to Order
Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag

President’s Comments
e Remarks
e Correspondence

Superintendent’s Report
e Remarks
e Correspondence
e Updates to Agenda - (e.g., supplemental agenda items, revisions, etc.)

Board Student Representative- Nate Teerlinck

Minutes (BOARD ACTION)
e April 27, 2022- Regular Board Meeting

2020 Capital Improvement Project- Phase 2 Contract No. 13 Parking Lot-Sidewalk-CACC (SC) (BA)
Based on review and a meeting, Turner Construction Company created a scope of work that meets the
priorities of the District. Opening of bids was held on April 28, 2022:
. Contractor: Macedon Excavating and Paving, Inc.

Base Bid: $270,526

The Assistant Superintendent for Personnel and Support Services recommends that the Board of
Education award the contract for the No 13- Sidewalk (CACC)- (SC) as follows:

Contract: Macedon Excavating and Paving, Inc. $270,526

The question of the adoption of the foregoing resolution was duly put to a vote on roll call, which resulted as
follows:

Mrs. Amy Calabrese Voting
Mr. Milton Johnson Voting
Mrs. Julianne Miller Voting
Mrs. Michelle Pedzich Voting
Mrs. Megan Personale Voting
Mr. John Polimeni Voting
Dr. Jen Schneider Voting
Mrs. Beth Thomas Voting
Mrs. Jeanie Grimm Voting

One Community, Transforming Lives
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VIll. Educational Presentation (BOARD ACTION)
Comprehensive Counseling Plan

The Board of Education will receive an update about the content and activities associated with our
Comprehensive Counseling Plan. This annual update will be facilitated by Mrs. Leanne Ducharme,
Curriculum Area Lead Teacher for Counseling K-12 and Mr. Vern Tenney, Director of Student and
Administrative Services.

IX. Consensus Agenda (BOARD ACTION)
The Superintendent recommends that the Board of Education approve/accept the following:
Business
1. Treasurer’'s Report

The Treasurer’s Report for the period of March 1, 2022 - March 31, 2022. Additional information is
included as an attachment and will be filed in the Supplemental Minutes File.

2. Budget Status Report

The Appropriation Status Report, which is a summary, for the period of July 1, 2021 - March 31, 2022.
Additional information is included as an attachment and will be filed in the Supplemental Minutes File.

3. Revenue Status Report

The Revenue Status Report, which is a summary, for the period of July 1, 2021 - March 31, 2022.
Additional information is included as an attachment and will be filed in the Supplemental Minutes File.

4. Election Inspector Rate

Increase the pay rate to $13.20/hr. for election inspectors beginning with the 2022-2023 election on
May 17, 2022.

5. Election Inspectors

Dick Onze, Susan Onze, Jenifer Cheny, Elaine Williard, Larry Williard, Diane Olivet, Karen Demay, Jim
Demay, Judith Flamini, Patricia Neprud-Mehls, Sarah Gross, Sandy Delmonte, Pam Gilison, Vernon
Tenney, John Arthur, and others as need will be approved May 18, 2022.

6. Four County School Boards Association Ballot- Election

The official ballot for Four County School Board Association for election of officers for a term on one
year starting on July 1, 2022.
o President- Russ Harris, Newark
o First Vice President- Joe McNamara, Seneca Falls
e Second Vice President- Carrie Resch, Wayne
¢ Banking- Reliant Community Credit Union
e Signatories on Bank Accounts
o Stephen P. Miskell, Ed.D.
o Sue Campbell
o Russ Harris
o Joe McNamara
¢ Bylaws changes effective May 26, 2022
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7.

10.

1.

Donations

Acceptance of a donation from the University of Michigan in the amount of $1,000. This is being
donated out of gratitude for participating in a study called “Mentoring the Future: A Continuing Study of
American Youth”. The amount will go into the Middle School Leadership Fund.

An anonymous donation in the amount of $500 to the Elementary Mural Club.
Surplus Items

Mrs. Marissa Logue, Academy Principal, is requesting approval to declare as surplus items, two Ice
machines from the science department. They have been reviewed and are beyond repair.

Student Teacher Placements

Mrs. Emily Bonadonna and Mr. Brian Amesbury, Primary-Elementary Principals recommend:
Jasmine Bueso, SUNY Cortland with Deanna Steve- 9/6/22-12/16/22

Matthew Clement, Roberts Wesleyan College with Melinda Arist- 9/6/22-12/16/22
Megan Rodriguez, Nazareth College with Haley Bickel- 9/6/22-10/20/22

Amanda Cline, Nazareth College with Courtney Austin- 9/6/22-10/19/22

Elana Rose, Hobart William Smith with Katherine Adams- 9/6/22-10/21/22

Elana Rose, Hobart William Smith with Julie Lawrence- 10/24/22-12/9/22

Emily Kehoe, SUNY Geneseo with Danielle Consaul- 10/27/22-12/16/22

Mia Bodine, SUNY Geneseo with Oreshya Peterson- 9/6/22-10/21/22

Hannah Steff, SUNY Geneseo with Stacy Sabin- 10/27/22-12/16/22

Mr. John Arthur, Principal Middle School recommends:
e Taylor Bramhall, SUNY Geneseo with Katie Reaves- 9/6/22-10/21/22
¢ Meghan Sheehan, Nazareth College with Angelica Clark- 11/1/22-12/14/22

Mrs. Marissa Logue, Principal High School recommends:
e Autumn Bierce, Hobart William Smith with Holly Bond- 9/6/22-10/21/22
o Makayla Horne, SUNY Geneseo with Reilly Figenscher- 9/6/22-10/21/22
o Jessica Mattioli, SUNY Geneseo with Meghan Cabral- 10/27/22-12/16/22
o Kevin Reed, SUNY Geneseo with Donald Kitzel- 10/27/22-12/16/22

Field Experience (40 Hours)

Mrs. Emily Bonadonna and Mr. Brian Amesbury, Primary-Elementary Principals recommend:
e Hannah Phalen, Hobart William Smith with Darlene Daley- 9/6/22-12/2/22
e Thao Bui. Hobart William Smith with Leslie Tomanovich- 9/8/22-12/2/22

Mr. John Arthur, Principal Middle School recommends:
e |van Malcolm, Hobart William Smith with Taylor Day- 9/6/22-12/2/22

Mrs. Marissa Logue, Principal High School recommends:
¢ Alaina Tremblay, Hobart William Smith with Nicole Askin- 9/6/22-12/2/22

Solo Festival Judges
Approval of the following who served as an adjudicator for our 6-12 in house solo festival on April 29,
2022. Adjudicators are remunerated at $26 or $22 per hour based on their certification.

e Dave Schwind replacing Cheryl Drake
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12. Budget Transfer
The below budget transfer is over $20,000 and require Board approval. This is to cover the cost of
special education private tuition costs.
From: A2250.470-00-PUBL Public Tuition $ 60,200
To:  A2250.470-00-PRVT Private Tuition $ 60,200
13. Acceptance of the Internal Audit Focus
Acceptance of the Internal Audit Focus area audit that is attached.
14. 2022-2023 Board of Education Meetings
Approval of the following dates for Board meetings for the 2022-2023 school year:
July 7, August 1, August 29, September 12, September 28, October 17, November 7, November 21,
December 12, January 9, January 23, February 6, March 6, March 20, April 10, tentative April 17,
April 26, May 8, May 17, May 22, and June 12.
15. Recommendations of the Committee on Preschool Special Education

For review and consideration are the recommendations of the Committee on Preschool Education.
Additional information is included as an attachment and will be filed in the Supplemental Minutes File.

16. Recommendations of the Committee on Special Education

For review and consideration are the recommendations of the Committee on Special Education.
Additional information is included as an attachment and will be filed in the Supplemental Minutes File.

Personnel

1. Non-Instructional Personnel

A. Removals

Name Position Reason Effective
John Pietropaolo Food Service Helper Resignation 5/6/2022

B. Appointments
Pending Civil Service approval and NYSED fingerprint clearance where applicable:

Name Position Effective Rate
Jennifer Bergstresser Head Custodian 4/22/2022 $19.83/hr.
Jennifer Hess Head Bus Driver 6/6/2022 Per Contract
Leah Reese Teacher Aide 5/31/2022 $13.20/hr.
James Henning Substitute School Bus Driver 5/4/2022 $19.00/hr.

2. Instructional Personnel

A. Resignation
1) Tom Mitchell, Contract Substitute Teacher, has resigned from the District effective 5/6/2022.

One Community, Transforming Lives
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B. Leave of Absence

1) Elizabeth Doud, Special Education Teacher at the Primary School, has requested a leave of
absence from September 6, 2022 through January 2, 2023.

2) Jessica Brotsch, Interventionist Teacher at the Primary-Elementary School, has requested a
leave of absence for the 2022-2023 school year.

C. Appointments

The Board of Education of the Canandaigua City School District hereby accepts the recommendation
of the Superintendent to appoint the following instructional employees. Eligibility for tenure as a
classroom teacher or building principal is contingent upon his/her successful completion of the
probationary term and having received composite or overall APPR rating of either “Effective” or “Highly
Effective” in at least three of the four preceding years and a rating higher than “Ineffective” in the final
year of the probationary period.

1) Kristine VanDuyne has been teaching in the District since 2004. She has held various leadership
roles including Dean of Students, Social Studies CALT, and BOCES Summer School Principal.
She has served as an Assistant Principal for the 2021-2022 school year. Ms. VanDuyne will be
appointed to a 1.0 FTE, 4-year probationary Director of Professional Learning position with a
tenure area of Director of Professional Learning effective July 1, 2022.

2) Krista Smith received her Bachelor’s degree in English as a Second Language from SUNY
Cortland. She earned her Master’s degree in Inclusive Special Education from Syracuse
University. She has been working in education for 8 years. Ms. Smith will be appointed to a 1.0
FTE 3-year probationary ENL Teacher with a tenure area of ENL effective September 1, 2022.

3) Olivia Cosquer received her Bachelor’s degree in Elementary Education from the University of
Rhode Island. She has been working in public education for 14 years. She will be appointed to a
1.0 FTE 4-year probationary Elementary Education Teacher with a tenure area of Elementary
effective September 1, 2022.

4) Casey Gross received her Bachelor’s degree in Childhood and Special Education from SUNY
Geneseo where she also earned her Master’s degree in Reading & Literacy. Ms. Gross has been
working for the District as a Long-term Substitute 4" Grade Teacher for the 2021-2022 school
year. She will be appointed to a 1.0 FTE 3-year probationary Elementary Education Teacher with
a tenure area of Elementary effective July 1, 2022.

5) Alyssa Zacharias, Instructional Support Teacher at the Middle School, will be appointed to a
1.0FTE Grade 4 Teacher effective July 1, 2022. She will remain in her current tenure area and on
her current salary schedule.

6) Heather McElligott received her Bachelor’'s degree in Childhood Education from SUNY Geneseo
where she also earned her Master’s degree in Reading and Literacy. She has been working for
the District as a Long-term Substitute Special Education Teacher for the 2021-2022 school year.
She will be appointed to a 1.0 FTE 4-year probationary Elementary Education Teacher with a
tenure area of Elementary effective July 1, 2022.
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XI.

Xll.

Xl

Name Certification Effective

Step/Rate

Kristine VanDuyne School Building Leader; School District Leader;  7/1/2022
Social Studies 7-12

Krista Smith ESOL; Special Education 7-12 9/1/2022

Olivia Cosquer Childhood Ed 1-6 9/1/2022

Casey Gross Students w/ Disabilities 1-6; Childhood Ed 1-6; 7/1/2022
Early Childhood Ed B-2; Literacy

Alyssa Zacharias Students w/ Disabilities 1-6; Students w/ 7/1/2022

Disabilities 5-9; Childhood Ed 1-6; Generalist in
Middle Childhood Ed; Severe Or Multiple
Disabilities Annotation
Heather McElligott Students w/ Disabilities 1-6; Childhood Ed 1-6 7/1/2022

7) Co-Curricular 2021-2022 School Year

Per Contract

Step 9
Step 14
Step 2

Current Step
Schedule

Step 2

The following staff member is recommended to a co-curricular position at the current contractual

rate:
Cindy Vanderlee — Peer Mediator, Academy

8) Non-Certified Substitute Teachers

The following individual has been recommended to Non-Certified Substitute Teacher positions
conditional upon criminal history clearance from the New York State Education Department and

verification of 2 years of college where applicable.
Jennifer Lyons
End of Consensus Agenda

Board Committee Reports
¢ Audit Committee- May 6, 2022- Mrs. Michelle Pedzich

District Committee Reports

Although Board of Education members receive minutes from these District committees, highlights and

special items for background information may need to be shared on an as needed basis.

e Character Education Committee- Mrs. Amy Calabrese/ Mr. Milton Johnson

¢ Council for Instructional Excellence (CIE)- Dr. Jen Schneider/ Mr. Milton Johnson
e Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion Task Force- Mrs. Julianne Miller

o Safety / Health / Security Committee- May 5, 2022- Mr. John Polimeni

Closing Remarks
(President, Board of Education and/or Superintendent)

Upcoming Events
e May 11- CIE
May 12- Character Education Committee Meeting
May 17- Budget, Propositions and Board Candidate Vote
May 18- Special Board Meeting- 6:00 p.m. to Accept Vote
May 23- Regular Board Meeting
May 25- Policy Committee
May 30- Memorial Day
June 6- Regular Board Meeting
e June 8- CIE
e June 15- Policy Committee
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Canandaigua Minutes -April 27, 2022-
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The Regular meeting of the Canandaigua City School District Board of Education was held on Wednesday,
April 27, 2022 at 6:00 p.m. via a YouTube live stream Zoom meeting, President Grimm presiding.

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Jeanie Grimm, Julianne Miller, John Polimeni, Jen Schneider, Beth
Thomas

BOARD MEMBERS ABSENT: Amy Calabrese, Michelle Pedzich, Megan Personale, Milton Johnson

LEADERSHIP TEAM PRESENT: Jamie Farr, Brian Nolan, Matt Schrage

LEADERSHIP TEAM ABSENT: Matt Fitch

BOARD DISTRICT CLERK: Deborah Sundlov

OTHERS PRESENT: Nate Teerlinck, Steve Schlegel, Tammy Franz, Katie Estes, Luke

Hagens, Lisa Bellis, Mike Brennan
Executive Session
Upon a motion made by Mrs. Miller, seconded by Mrs. Thomas, with all present voting yes, the Board of
Education approved calling an Executive Session at 6:00 p.m. discuss the Teachers' Association,
Clerical/Paraprofessional, and Custodial/Maintenance collective negotiations pursuant to Article 14 of the Civil
Service Law and the employment of a particular person.

Return to Open Session

Upon a motion made by Mrs. Thomas, seconded by Mrs. Miller, with all present voting yes, the Board of
Education returned to Open Session at 6:17 p.m.

The board took a break from 6:17 p.m. to 6:30 p.m.
Meeting Called to Order and Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag
Mrs. Grimm called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. with all saying the Pledge of Allegiance.
Superintendent’s Report
Superintendent Farr noted hiring is in full swing. Many interviews are taking place over the next few weeks.
The Asset Preservation project is moving along at the Primary School and expanding into the Elementary and
Middle Schools. The 3-8 math assessments are taking place. Many events are returning to pre-pandemic.
The junior prom will be held at FLCC and the Senior Ball at Casa Larga, graduation at CMAC.

Board Student Representative- Nate Teerlinck

Nate Teerlinck reported students are preparing for the upcoming AP exams. Sports are in full swing and the
Madrigal choir is practicing for their June event.

Board Minutes
Upon a motion made by Dr. Schneider, seconded by Mrs. Miller, with all present voting yes, the Board of

Education approved the April 4, 2022 Regular Board Meeting minutes.
APPROVED: MINUTES

One Community, Transforming Lives
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March 2022 Warrant Review

Upon a motion made by Dr. Schneider, seconded by Mrs. Thomas, with all present voting yes, the Board of
Education approved the March Warrants.
APPROVED: WARRANTS
A-84 General 9007299-9007346 (ACH)
A-85 General 15035-15092 (Check Print)
A-86 General 15029-15034 (In House)
A-90 General 9007347-9007396 (ACH)
A-91 General 15103-15154 (Check Print)
A-92 General 15093-15102, 15155 (In House)
C-18 Cafeteria 2516-2527
C-19 Cafeteria 2528-2533
F-33 Federal 743-747 (Check Print)
F-34 Federal 9000301-9000303 (ACH)
F-35 Federal 748-752 (Check Print)
F-36 Federal 9000304-9000308 (ACH)
H-31 Capital 442-446 (Check Print)
H-32 Capital 9000124-9000126 (ACH)
H-33 Capital 447-449 (Check Print)
H-34 Capital 9000127-9000130 (ACH)
HBU-1 Capital- Bus 2 (Check Print)

Wayne-Finger Lakes BOCES

There will be three (3) vacant seats on the Wayne-Finger Lakes Board of Cooperative Educational Services
each for a three (3)-year term effective July 1, 2022. However, there are only two (2) nominated candidates.
Each seat is for a three (3)-year term. The two (2) nominated candidates are listed below, in order selected by
lot, with their address and school district residence.

Please vote for two (2)
*Philip Rose, 36 Maple Avenue, Sodus, NY 14551 - school district of residence: Sodus
*Joseph McNamara, 3344 Rte 89, Seneca Falls, NY 13148 - school district of residence: Seneca Falls

Upon a motion made by Mrs. Thomas, seconded by Mrs. Miller, with all present voting yes, the Board of
Education approved Joseph McNamara to a seat on the Wayne-Finger Lakes BOCES Board effective July 1,
2022.

APPROVED: JOSEPH MCNAMARA

Upon a motion made by Mrs. Thomas, seconded by Dr. Schneider, with all present voting yes, the Board of
Education approved Phillip Rose to a seat on the Wayne-Finger Lakes BOCES Board effective July 1, 2022.
APPROVED: PHILLIP ROSE

Approval of the 2022-2023 tentative administrative budget (Part 1) of the Wayne Finger Lakes Board of
Cooperative Educational Services in the amount of $3,535,487.00.

Upon a motion made by Mrs. Miller, seconded by Mrs. Thomas, with all present voting yes, the Board of
Education approved the BOCES administrative budget.
APPROVED: ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET

2020 Capital Improvement Project- Phase 2 Academy Pool Bleachers

Upon a motion made by Mrs. Thomas, seconded by Dr. Schneider, with all present voting yes, the Board of
Education approved voting on the 2020 Capital Improvement Project.
APPROVED: CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

One Community, Transforming Lives
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Based on Labella Associates, D.P.C. review of TPIS contract pricing (bleachers) and Sourcewell (benches).
Contractor: Facilities and Service, Inc.
Base Bid: $108,248

The Assistant Superintendent for Personnel and Support Services recommends that the Board of
Education award the contract pool bleachers and benches:

Contract: Facilities and Services, Inc. $108,248

The question of the adoption of the foregoing resolution was duly put to a vote on roll call, which resulted as
follows:

Mrs. Amy Calabrese Absent
Mr. Milton Johnson Absent
Mrs. Julianne Miller Voting Yes
Mrs. Michelle Pedzich Absent
Mrs. Megan Personale Absent
Mr. John Polimeni Voting Yes
Dr. Jen Schneider Voting Yes
Mrs. Beth Thomas Voting Yes
Mrs. Jeanie Grimm Voting Yes

SEQR- Type II- 2022 Capital Outlay Project

Upon a motion made by Mr. Polimeni, seconded by Dr. Schneider with all present voting yes, the Board of
Education approved voting on the SEQR- Type Il Capital Outlay Project.
APPROVED: VOTING ON SEQR

WHEREAS, the Canandaigua City School District (the “District”) Board of Education is proposing the
following Scope of Work to be completed:

Replacement of the fume hoods, acid storage cabinet and roof top exhaust at Canandaigua Academy.

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the scope of the project and has further received and considered the
advice of its architects, engineers, and environmental specialists with respect to classification of the action
in accordance with the State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA); and

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the Proposed Action with respect to the Type Il criteria set forth in 6
NYCRR part 617.5(c), which reads as follows:

(2) replacement, rehabilitation or reconstruction of a structure or facility, in kind, on the same site,
including upgrading buildings to meet building or fire codes, unless such action meets or exceeds any
of the thresholds in section 617.4 of this Part.

WHEREAS, Type Il actions have been determined not to have a significant impact on the
environment and are not subject to review under SEQRA, now therefore;

BE IT RESOLVED, no further action is required by the Canandaigua City School District Board of
Education with regard to SEQRA for this action.

The question of the adoption of the foregoing SEQR Il was duly put to a vote on roll call, which resulted as
follows:

Mrs. Amy Calabrese Absent
Mr. Milton Johnson Absent
Mrs. Julianne Miller Voting Yes

One Community, Transforming Lives
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Mrs. Michelle Pedzich Absent
Mrs. Megan Personale Absent
Mr. John Polimeni Voting Yes
Dr. Jen Schneider Voting Yes
Mrs. Beth Thomas Voting Yes
Mrs. Jeanie Grimm Voting Yes

Educational Presentation

Financial Literacy Presentation

Steve Schlegel, Curriculum Area Lead Teacher for the CTE (Career and Technical Education) Department,
and several from the department presented out on their work on financial literacy program. The department
has researched ways to enhance our programming in this area and asked feedback from the Board of
Education. There was a great deal of discussion by Board members with the Board asking for more data of the
percentage of students that have no flexibility in their schedule and for other options to include into existing
curriculum.

Those not participating in the rest of the meeting left at 7:21 p.m.

Consensus Agenda

Upon a motion made by Dr. Schneider, seconded by Mrs. Miller, with all present voting yes, the Board of
Education approved/accepted the Consensus Agenda.

APPROVED: CONSENSUS AND SUPPLEMENTAL AGENDA

Business

1.

Budget Transfer

the below transfer is over $20,000 and requires Board of Education approval. This is necessary for
the Building Condition Survey.

From  A2250.490-00-0000 Special Programs BOCES Services $227,730
To: A1621.400-00-0000 Maintenance Contractual $227,730
Agreements

A Professional services agreement with Marcy Osborne MPS/PT to provide physical therapy to
student(s) per IEP from July 1, 2022-June 30, 2023.

a Professional services agreement with Jennifer Wick as a behavior consultant from July 1, 2022-June
30, 2023.

an agreement with Management Advisory Group Business Operations, Inc. for Medicaid Consultant
Services in the amount of $18,730 from July 1, 2022-June 30, 2023

an Agreement with Upstate Music Therapy Center, LLC for music therapy evaluation and services per
student(s) IEP from July 1, 2022-June 30, 2023.

Intermunicipal Agreement

an Intermunicipal Agreement with the County of Ontario and the City of Canandaigua for Filing Index
#129942-2021- Parkway Plaza LP & JADD Management, LLC 848.18-1-6.111 & 84.18-1-6.11/A.
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4. WFL Cooperative Bid- Various Commodities and/or Services- 2022-2023 School Year

WHEREAS, The Board of Education, Canandaigua City School District of New York State desires
to participate in a Cooperative Bidding Program conducted by The Board of Cooperative
Educational Services of Ontario, Seneca, Wayne and Yates Counties from year to year or, until
this Resolution is rescinded, for the purchase of Various Commodities and/or Services, and

WHEREAS, The Board of Education, Canandaigua City School District of New York State is
desirous of participating with The Board of Cooperative Educational Services of Ontario, Seneca,
Wayne and Yates Counties in the joint bid of the commodities and/or services mentioned below as
authorized by General Municipal Law, Section 119-0, and

WHEREAS, The Board of Education, Canandaigua City School District of New York State has
appointed The Board of Cooperative Educational Services of Ontario, Seneca, Wayne and Yates
Counties as representative to assume the responsibility for drafting of specifications, advertising
for bids, accepting and opening bids, tabulating bids, reporting the results to the Board of
Education, Canandaigua City School District of New York State and making recommendations

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That The Board of Education, Canandaigua City School District
of New York State and The Board of Cooperative Educational Services of Ontario, Seneca, Wayne
and Yates Counties hereby accepts the appointment of The Board of Cooperative Educational
Services of Ontario, Seneca, Wayne and Yates Counties to represent it in all matters related
above, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That The Board of Education, Canandaigua City School District of
New York State authorizes the above-mentioned Board of Cooperative Educational Services of
Ontario, Seneca, Wayne and Yates Counties to represent it in all matters regarding the entering
into contract for the purchase of the below-mentioned commodities and/or services. and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That The Board of Education, Canandaigua City School District of
New York State agrees to assume its equitable share of the costs incurred as a result of the
cooperative bidding. and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That The Canandaigua City School District on behalf of
the Board of Education, Canandaigua City School District of New York State hereby is authorized
to participate in cooperative bidding conducted by The Board of Cooperative Educational Services
of Ontario, Seneca, Wayne and Yates Counties for various commodities and/or services and if
requested to furnish The Board of Cooperative Educational Services of Ontario, Seneca, Wayne
and Yates Counties an estimated minimum number of units that will be purchased by The Board of
Cooperative Educational Services of Ontario, Seneca, Wayne and Yates Counties. The Board of
Cooperative Educational Services of Ontario, Seneca, Wayne and Yates Counties is hereby
authorized to award cooperative bids to the bidder deemed to be the lowest responsive and
responsible meeting the bid specifications and otherwise complying with Article 5-A of the General
Municipal Law of the State of New York relating to public bids and contracts.

5. API/IB Proctors

the request of Mrs. Marissa Logue, Academy Principal, for the below as AP/IB exam proctors:
e Lauren Bolonda
e Christine Crater
e Susan Mintel

Barbara Morgan

Michael Morgan

Petra Nelson

Robert Sloan
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6.

10.

11.

¢ Kim Condon
¢ Gail Kass-Smith

Donations
an anonymous donation in the amount of $1,250 to the Elementary Mural Club.

a donation from Jason and Kara Tanoory of a used versa-court wood flooring to be used for the athletic
department. The current value is unknown, new value was $12,000.

Attend Canandaigua Schools

the request of Mrs. Meghan Cabral, Academy Spanish Teacher, for her daughter, Maria L. Cabral to
attend Canandaigua City School District as a Universal Pre-Kindergarten student beginning with the
2022-2023 school year. This request will be approved pending available slots.

the request of Mr. James Brenchley, School Psychologist, for his daughter, Evelyn Brenchley to attend
Canandaigua City School District as a Universal Pre-Kindergarten student beginning with the 2022-
2023 school year. This request will be approved pending available slots.

the request of Mrs. Jennifer Coles-Lloyd, Primary Special Education Teacher, for her daughter, Kannon
Lloyd to attend Canandaigua City School District as a Universal Pre-Kindergarten student beginning
with the 2022-2023 school year. This request will be approved pending available slots.

the request of Mr. Matt Oberst, Middle School Technology Teacher, for his daughter, Emily Oberst to
attend Canandaigua City School District as a Universal Pre-Kindergarten student beginning with the
2022-2023 school year. This request will be approved pending available slots.

Audit Charter

adoption of the updated Audit Charter that was reviewed by the Audit Committee on April 8, 2022.
Surplus Books/ Items

the request of Mr. John Arthur, Middle School Principal, to declare the list of books as surplus items.

the request of Mr. Brian Amesbury, Elementary School Principal, to declare the list of books as surplus
items. Also a film strip projector that is outdated.

New Club

the request of Mrs. Marissa Logue for a new club called Student Forum for Mental Health at the
Academy. Proposed activities are to collect responses from students to gauge overall school mental
health, discuss how the school can better address and help students and staff mental health. The club’s
unpaid advisor is Ms. Angela Osso-Carbonaro.

Solo Festival Judges

approval of the following who will serve as adjudicators for our 6-12 in house solo festival on April 29,
2022. Adjudicators will be remunerated at $26 or $22 per hour based on their certification.
Madelyne Morizio, saxophone; Cheryl Drake, clarinet; Bethany Cripps, oboe; Ken Scott, saxophone;
Meaghan McTammany, flute; Nick Moses, trumpet; Jim Trowbridge, tuba; Matt Bond, trombone;
Anthony Calabrese, percussion; Will Hope, percussion; Ellen Sonnenberg, violin; Dr. Rebecca Boyd,
violin; Jay Blaufuss inn place of Danielle Santoro, cello; Kristy Ingersoll, vocalist; Anna Luisi-Ellis,
vocalist
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12. Recommendations of the Committee on Preschool Special Education

for review and consideration are the recommendations of the Committee on Preschool Education.
Additional information is included as an attachment and is filed in the Supplemental Minutes File.

13. Recommendations of the Committee on Special Education

for review and consideration are the recommendations of the Committee on Special Education.
Additional information is included as an attachment and is filed in the Supplemental Minutes File.

Personnel

1. Non-Instructional Personnel

A. Removals
Name Position Reason Effective
Robert Hanley Custodial Worker Retirement 6/30/2022
Karen Ressue School Bus Driver Declined Position 4/14/2022
Kathleen Elliott School Monitor Resignation 6/21/2022
Carla Williams Teacher Aide Resignation 4/22/2022
Cortney Phillips School Monitor Resignation 4/18/2022

B. Appointments
Pending Civil Service approval and NYSED fingerprint clearance where applicable:

Name Position Effective Rate
William Dils Substitute School Bus Driver 4/18/2022 $19.00/hr.
Amanda Powers Substitute School Bus Monitor 4/18/2022 $13.20/hr.
JoAnne Relyea Receptionist (Provisional) 4/7/2022 $13.53/hr.
Geoffrey Fasy School Lunch Manager (Provisional)  6/1/2022 Per Contract
Robin Dietschler School Bus Driver Trainee 4/25/2022 $13.20/hr.
Ashley Cooley Teacher Aide 4/28/2022 $13.20/hr.
Florence Humphrey Food Service Helper 5/2/2022 $13.20/hr.

2. Instructional Personnel

A. Resignation

1) of Brett Sabin, Special Education Teacher at the Elementary School, from the District effective
June 30, 2022.

2) of David Fronczak, Reading and Math Interventionist, from the District effective June 30, 2022.

B. Appointments

The Board of Education of the Canandaigua City School District hereby accepts the recommendation
of the Superintendent to appoint the following instructional employee. Eligibility for tenure as a
classroom teacher or building principal is contingent upon their successful completion of the
probationary term and having received composite or overall APPR rating of either “Effective” or “Highly
Effective” in at least three of the four preceding years and a rating higher than “Ineffective” in the final
year of the probationary period.

1) of Dennis DesRosiers who received his Bachelor’s degree in Social Work from Niagara University.
He earned his Master’s degree in Special and Elementary Education from Nazareth College and
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his CAS in Educational Administration from SUNY Oswego. He has been working in education for
22 years, both public and private. Mr. DesRosiers is appointed to a 1.0 FTE 3-year probationary
position as the Director of Special Programs with a tenure area of Director of Special Programs
effective July 1, 2022.

2) of Rebecca Kraft, Enrichment Teacher at the Middle School, is appointed to a 1.0 FTE Grade 6
teacher effective July 1, 2022. She will remain in her current tenure area and on her current
salary schedule.

Name Certification Effective  Step/Rate
Dennis DesRosiers SBL; SDL; PreK — 6; Special Education  7/1/2022 Per Contract

3) Teacher On Special Assignment

the following staff member is recommended for Special Assignments for the 2022 — 2023 school
year and will remain on their current salary track and tenure area:
Marie Windover, Dean of Students, Academy

4) Interim Substitute

The following individuals have been recommended for an Interim Substitute positions as indicated
at an agreed upon rate for the duration of the assignment:

Name Position Building Effective
Beth MacNeil Director of Special Programs District Wide 4/14/2022-6/30/2022
Molly Dutcher Building Substitute Middle School 5/9/2022-6/23/2022

5) Non-Certified Substitute Teachers

the following individual has to Non-Certified Substitute Teacher positions conditional upon criminal
history clearance from the New York State Education Department and verification of 2 years of
college where applicable.

Alex Boucher

6) Contract Substitute Teacher

the following individual to a Contract Substitute Teacher position conditional upon criminal history
clearance from the New York State Education Department for the remainder of the 2021 — 2022
school year at the contractual rate:

Tom Mitchell, Effective 4/29/2022

End of Consensus Agenda

Board Committee Reports
Audit Committee

Mr. Farr reported on behalf of the Audit Committee which met on April 8. The Committee swore in a new
committee member, Mrs. Christine Palace-Neininger, received a budget update and looked at fund balance
projections. The next meeting is scheduled for May 5, 2022.

Policy Committee

Mrs. Thomas reported on behalf of the Policy Committee which met on April 27. The Committee reviewed
several new and updated policies from NYSSBA. Most had been sent to others in the district for their review
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and recommendation. Policy 1090 Board Meetings had a non-substantial change. The next meeting is
scheduled for May 25, 2022.

Upcoming Events
e April 26- PTSA Meeting
o April 27- Policy Committee Meeting
e May 4- Academy Spring Art Show
May 6- Audit Committee Meeting
May 7- Junior Prom
May 8- Mother’s Day
May 9- Budget Public Hearing- Via YouTube
May 9- Regular Board Meeting
May 11- CIE Meeting
May 12- Character Education Meeting

Adjournment
Upon a motion made by Dr. Schneider, seconded Mrs. Thomas, with all present voting yes, the Board of

Education approved the adjournment of the Regular meeting at 7:25 p.m. The next Regular meeting will be on
May 9, 2022 at 6:30 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Deborah Sundlov
District Clerk
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Treasurer's Report
Cafeteria
March 1 - March 31, 2022

Balance Forward: March 1, 2022
Receipts
NYS
Prepaid Deposits - Cash
Prepaid Deposits - Paypal
Federal
Commissions
Rebates
Due from General
P EBT
Xfer from General for Election Supplies
Invoices
Interest

Total Receipts
Disbursements

Warrant

Due to General

Sales Tax

Payroll 3/15

Payroll 3/31

Total Disbursements
Balance on Hand:
March 31, 2022

Bank Reconciliation
Bank Statement

CNB 5115 0.03%
CNB Paypal 0.00%
Deposit in transit (From general)
Outstanding Checks
Reconciled Balance

Respectfully Submitted,

(ol gfonan

Cullen Spencer, Treasurer Reviewed by:
4/26/2022

502,099.61

5,688.00
281.00
605.00

126,903.00
694.89

652.70
14.20

134,838.79

(51,384.91)

(174.13)
(16,880.92)
(22,703.32)

(91,143.28)

S 545,795.12

551,433.41

652.70
(6,290.99)

S 545,795.12




Treasurer's Report
Capital Savings
March 1 - March 31, 2022

Balance Forward: March 1, 2022 2,704,619.99
Receipts
Receipts
BAN Proceeds
Due from General

Interest 218.99
Total Receipts 218.99
Disbursements
Xfer to Capital Checking for Asset Preservation (686,111.17)
Due to General
Due to DS
Total Disbursements (686,111.17)
Balance on Hand: March 31, 2022 S 2,018,727.81

Bank Reconciliation

Bank Statement CNB 2223 0.03% 59,257.15
Bank Statement NYCLASS 2,132,723.88
Xfer in transit (To General Now) (173,253.22)

Reconciled Balance S 2,018,727.81

Respectfully Submitted,

[l fionin

Cullen Spencer, Treasurer Reviewed by:

4/26/2022



Treasurer's Report
Capital Now
March 1 - March 31, 2022

Balance Forward: March 1, 2022 722,259.81
Receipts

Loan from General for Smart Schools Bond

Smart Schools Bond 144,393.95
Xfer from BAN Proceeds for Asset Preservation 686,111.17
Due from General 249,787.64
Refund (Terracon)
Interest 472
Total Receipts 1,080,297.48
Disbursements
Warrant (936,148.81)
Due to DS
Due to General
Total Disbursements (936,148.81)
Balance on Hand: March 31, 2022 S  866,408.48
Bank Reconciliation
Bank Statement CNB 5645 249,792.36
Chase 1109 898,671.76
Deposit in Xfer
Outstanding Checks (282,055.64)
Reconciled Balance $ 866,408.48

Respectfully Submitted,

(ol ln fonan

Cullen Spencer, Treasurer Reviewed by:

4/26/2022



Treasurer's Report
Debt Service
March 1 - March 31, 2022

Balance Forward: March 1, 2022
Receipts
Due from Capital
BAN Premium
Interest

Total Receipts

Disbursements

Xfer to General

Total Disbursements

Balance on Hand: March 31, 2022

Bank Reconciliation
Bank Statement CNB 7123 0.04%

Reconciled Balance

Respectfully Submitted,

Cullen Spencer, ¥reasurer Reviewed by:

4/26/2022

122,854.68

7.30
7.30
S 122,861.98
122,861.98
S 122,861.98




Treasurer's Report
Deductions

March 1 - March 31, 2022

Balance Forward:
Receipts

March 1, 2022

PR 3-15
PR 3-31

Xfer for TSA contribution (ER)
XFER from VEBA for funding

ERS Adjustments
Receipts
Interest

Disbursements
Warrant
Small Balance
ERS Adjustments

Total Receipts

Omni TSA Contributions (ER)
Correction for Aflac refund

VEBA Funding
Due to General

Balance on Hand: March 31, 2022

Bank Reconciliation

Bank Statement CNB 8615
Charge in transit (ERS)

Charge in transit (Omni)
Charge in transit (United Way)
Deposit in transit (from Payroll)
Outstanding Checks

0.03%

Respectfully Submitted,

(ol ln gfonan

Cullen Spencer, Treasurer
4/26/2022

Total Disbursements

Reconciled Balance

Reviewed by:

85,213.86
1,718,893.64

2,002,298.01
3,118.00

5.04

3,724,314.69

(3,721,191.65)

(144.81)
(3,118.00)

(3,724,454.46)

S 85,074.09

194,994.95
(16,151.28)
(79,306.60)
(85.86)
14.85
(14,391.97)

S 85,074.09




Treasurer's Report
Federal
March 1 - March 31, 2022

Balance Forward: March 1, 2022
Receipts

21/22 IDEA 611

21/22 IDEA 619

ARP-IDEA 611

Federal COVID Stimulus - CRRSA

Federal COVID Stimulus - ARPA

Summer 4408 (ESY)

Title IA-21/22

Title 1A - 21/22

Title 1

Smart Start Grant

UPK

UPK - ARPA

Loan from Gen Now (Payrolls)

Refund

Total Receipts

Disbursements

Warrant - Check

Warrant - ACH

PR Adjustments

Xfer to General for UPK and IDEA grants

XFER to Gen for Summer School 2020

PR 3-15

PR 3-31

Total Disbursements

Balance on Hand: March 31, 2022
Bank Reconciliation
Bank Statement
Outstanding Checks
XFER in transit to Capital
Deposit in transit

Respectfully Submifted,

Cullen Spencer, Treasurer
4/26/2022

Chase 1117 0.00%

Reconciled Balance

Reviewed by:

35,945.00

356,054.00
249,711.12
92,332.00
17,641.00

251,476.46
8,650.00

169,972.68

(88,720.05)
(26,034.79)

(107,911.00)
(143,565.46)

1,011,809.58

(366,231.30)

$  815,550.96
839,749.75
(24,198.79)
$  815,550.96




Balance Forward:
Receipts

Disbursements

Balance on Hand:

Treasurer's Report
General Muni
March 1 - March 31, 2022

March 1, 2022

STAR
Gen Aid
VLT
Excess Cost Aid
Nonresident Homeless Aid
Incarcerated Youth
Summer Sch 4408
E-rate
MCD
Ch. 47/66/721
Retiree Health ACH
CARES Act
Xfer from Capital
Xfer from Leadership for PSAT Proctors
Xfer from Gen Paypal
Xfer from Gen Now
Due from Deductions
Due from Payroll
Chromebook sales
Interest
Total Receipts

Xfer to General Now
Xfer to VEBA

Xfer to Capital

Loan to Café

Total Disbursements

March 28, 2022

Bank Reconciliation

Bank Statement

CNB 4323 0.08%
CNB CD 7702
CNB CD 9981
CNB CD 3999
CNB CD 0307

In-transit (Xfer to Café)
In-transit (Xfer to Fed)
In-transit (Xfer to Gen Now)

Reconciled Balance

Respectfully Submitted,

(olln fonan

Cullen Spencer, Treasurer

4/26/2022

7,546,597.24
105,866.51
2,298,157.45
4,433.54

283,889.35

3,000,000.00

6,026.42

31,241,372.95

Reviewed by:

(3,500,000.00)

13,244,970.51

(3,500,000.00)

$ 40,986,343.46

9,832,666.51
7,780,361.26
7,505,751.76
8,253,754.32
7,613,809.61

$ 40,986,343.46




March 1 - March 31, 2022

Balance Forward: March 1, 2022
Receipts

Tax Collection - Chase
Tax Collection - CNB

Tax Collection - Credit Card

Tax Collection - In House
County Taxes
County Tax Penalty

Medical Payroll Deductions

Dental Payroll Deductions
Invoices
City Taxes
City Tax Penalty
PILOT
Misc
Refunds
Student Fees
Donations
WC Insurance Recovery
Retiree Health ACH
E-rate
Scrap
Chromebook Square sales
Xfer from Gen Muni
Xfer from Café (recode)

Treasurer's Report
General Now

Xfer from Leadership (HOF Dinner)

Xfer from Extracurricular
PR Adjustments

Due from Capital

Due from Payroll
Interest

Total Receipts

Disbursements
Warrant
Void Warrant
Payroll 3-15
Payroll 3-31

Xfer to Deductions (TSA fundings)

Xfer to Leadership
Health Insurance Wire
NYS ERS

Xfer to Capital for Smart Schools purchase

Xfer to Gen Muni
Loan to Federal
Xfer to Payroll
Returned Check

H 'S A Fundings

Due to Capital
Bond Interest

Bond Principal
Check Print Postage

Total Disbursements

Balance on Hand:
March 31, 2022

Bank Reconciliation
Bank Statement

CNB 9172 0.03%
Chase Lockbox 6841
CNB 3427

Outstanding Checks

Deposit in-transit (from payroll)

Deposit in-transit (from HAP BAN Account)
Xfer in-transit (to Cafe)

Reconciled Balance

Respectfully Submitted,

Cullen Spencer, District Tre: ler
4/26/2022

Reviewed by:

93,647.92
12,755.61
115,226.74
183,549.35
11,614.65
251,957.42
353,318.90
8,256.55
249.05

612.80

3,500,000.00

795.79

(1,159,287.54)
(1,594,101.72)
(1,836,029.23)
(3,118.00)
(939,692.86)

(3,000,000.00)
(251,476.46)

(249,787.64)

(80.10)

$

11,895,641.72

4,531,984.78

(9,033,573.55)

7,394,052.95

2,147,474.50
5,870,032.91

(796,054.98)
173,253.22
(652.70)

7,394,052.95




Treasurer's Report
Leadership
March 1 - March 31, 2022

Total Receipts

Balance Forward: March 1, 2022
Receipts
Lollypop Farm fundraiser
Interest
PSAT Student Collections
AP Exam Fee
Disbursements
Warrant

Xfer from Dist Recog to Gen for HOF Dinner
Xfer to General for PSAT Proctor Pay
Write-off NSF check #500 (Crockton)

Balance on Hand: March 31, 2022

Bank Reconciliation
Bank Statement CNB 4762
Less Outstanding Checks

Respectfully Submitted,

(ol ln fonan

Cullen Spencer, Treasurer
4/26/2022

Total Disbursements

Reconciled Balance

Reviewed by:

171.72
3.28

129,125.21

(2,211.72)

175.00

(2,211.72)

127,088.49

127,183.49
(95.00)

127,088.49




Treasurer's Report
Payroll
March 1 - March 31, 2022

Balance Forward: March 1, 2022
Receipts
Net Payroll 3/15
Net Payroll 3/31
ACH Return
Interest
Total Receipts

Disbursements
Payroll Checks
Payroll Dir Dep 3/15
Payroll Dir Dep 3/31
Due to General
Total Disbursements

Balance on Hand: March 31, 2022

Bank Reconciliation

Bank Statement CNB 7815 0.03%
Outstanding Checks

Deposit in transit (Lisa Meyer Neg PR Ck 9928745)
Deposit in transit (A. Eisenhauer neg PR check 99180783)
Xfer in transit (to deductions)

Reconciled Balance

Respectfully Submitted,

[l fionan

Cullen Spencer, Treasurer Reviewed by:

4/26/2022

12,574.32

1,098,136.22
1,300,249.15

5.18

2,398,390.55

(9,374.34)
(1,093,244.14)
(1,295,766.89)

(2,398,385.37)

$ 12,579.50

19,279.98

(6,733.79)
33.31
14.85

(14.85)

$ 12,579.50




Balance Forward:
Receipts

Disbursements

Balance on Hand:

Bank Reconciliation

Bank Statement
Bank Statement

Treasurer's Repo
Trust Memorial

rt

March 1 - March 31, 2022

March 1, 2022

Dividends
Academy Trust
Sara Shenkman
Donations/Contributions
Anita Hope Morse
Nixon
Goodsell
Investment Results
Interest

Total Receipts

Warrant
Due to Extra Curricular

March 31, 2022

CNB Invest

CNB 6516 0.03%

Total Disbursements

426,775.42
17.10
33.25
0.65
51.00

Less Outstanding Checks

Respectfully Submitted,

[l fionin

Cullen Spencer, Treasurer
4/26/2022

Reconciled Balance

Reviewed by:

S  426,826.42

401,951.58
25,599.84
(725.00)

$  426,826.42




Treasurer's Report
Unemployment Reserve
March 1 - March 31, 2022

Balance Forward: March 1, 2022 472,238.07
Receipts
Interest Earnings on CD
Xfer from General
Interest 28.08

Total Receipts 28.08

Disbursements
Xfer to general for premium pymnt -

Total Disbursements -

Balance on Hand: March 31, 2022 S 472,266.15

Bank Reconciliation
Bank Statement CNB 5716 0.08% 472,266.15

Reconciled Balance S  472,266.15

Respectfully Submitted,

Cullen Spencer, ireasurer Reviewed by:

4/26/2022



Balance Forward:
Receipts

Disbursements

Balance on Hand:

Treasurer's Report
VEBA
March 1 - March 31, 2022

March 1, 2022

Veba Recon from General
Interest Earnings on CD
Due from General
Interest
Total Receipts

Funding to BRI
Xfer for Veba Funding
BRI Admin Fees
Xfer to General for Admin Fees
Total Disbursements

March 31, 2022

Bank Reconcilliation

Bank Statement

CNB 3023
Reconciled Balance

Respectfully Submitted,

(ol fn gfonan

Cullen Spencer, Treasurer

4/26/2022

477,461.64

28.39

28.39

Reviewed by:

$ 477,490.03

477,490.03

$  477,490.03




Canandaigua City School District
Revenue Status Report From 7/1/2021 To 3/31/2022

NIEINI

Account Description Budget Adjustments Revised Budget Revenue Earned Unearned Revenue
A 1001 Real Property Tax 48,357,766.00 0.00 48,357,766.00 45,179,314.78 3,178,451.22
A 1081 Other Payment in Lieu of Taxes 706,286.00 0.00 706,286.00 618,913.69 87,372.31
A 1085 School Tax Relief Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,173,942.52 -3,173,942.52
A 1090 Interest and Penalties on Real Property Taxes 175,000.00 0.00 175,000.00 148,818.52 26,181.48
A 1335 Other Student Fees/Charges - From Individuals 7,500.00 0.00 7,500.00 1,171.69 6,328.31
A 2230 Tuitions - Other Districts in NYS 160,000.00 0.00 160,000.00 84,900.00 75,100.00
A 2280 Health Services for Other Districts 50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00 61,081.20 -11,081.20
A 2401 Interest and Earnings 75,000.00 0.00 75,000.00 47,029.95 27,970.05
A 2440 Rental of Buses 50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00 7,936.71 42,063.29
A 2650 Sale of Scrap and Excess Materials 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 42,728.95 -40,228.95
A 2666 Sale of Transportation Equipment 50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00
A 2680 Insurance Recoveries 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,963.91 -2,963.91
A 2701 Refund of Prior Year Expenses 75,000.00 0.00 75,000.00 363,288.80 -288,288.80
A 2705 Gifts and Donations 0.00 15,837.50 15,837.50 15,837.50 0.00
A 2770 Other Unclassified Revenues 60,000.00 0.00 60,000.00 161,980.26 -101,980.26
A 3101 Formula Operating Aid 25,468,839.00 0.00 25,468,839.00 18,601,113.20 6,867,725.80
A 3103 BOCES Aid 2,250,000.00 0.00 2,250,000.00 0.00 2,250,000.00
A 3104 Tuition Aid (Chapters 47, 66, and 721) 415,000.00 0.00 415,000.00 421,427.34 -6,427.34
A 3260 Texbook Aid 267,000.00 0.00 267,000.00 267,067.00 -67.00
A 3261 Computer Hardware Aid 50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00 50,501.00 -501.00
A 3289 Other State Aid 90,000.00 0.00 90,000.00 13,178.54 76,821.46
A 4601 Medicaid Assistance 110,000.00 0.00 110,000.00 73,529.82 36,470.18

A Totals: 78,419,891.00 15,837.50 78,435,728.50 69,336,725.38 9,099,003.12
C 1245 Other Breakfast Sales 6,000.00 0.00 6,000.00 0.00 6,000.00
C 1445 Other Lunch Sales 112,000.00 0.00 112,000.00 0.00 112,000.00
C 1446 Catering/Special Events 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00
C 2401 Interest and Earnings 30.00 0.00 30.00 58.08 -28.08
C 2770 Other Unclassified Revenue 500.00 0.00 500.00 2,148.00 -1,648.00
C 2771 Commissions 12,000.00 0.00 12,000.00 3,165.92 8,834.08
C 3190 State Aid - School Lunch 22,000.00 0.00 22,000.00 11,100.00 10,900.00
C 3190.490 BOCES Aid 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00
C 3290 State Aid - School Breakfast 10,570.00 0.00 10,570.00 8,675.00 1,895.00

04/26/2022 01:26 PM
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Canandaigua City School District
Revenue Status Report From 7/1/2021 To 3/31/2022

NIEINI

Account Description Budget Adjustments Revised Budget Revenue Earned Unearned Revenue
C 4190 Surplus Food - Federal 50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00 40,568.72 9,431.28
C 4190.100 Federal Lunch 830,000.00 0.00 830,000.00 899,296.00 -69,296.00
C 4190.200 Federal Breakfast 210,000.00 0.00 210,000.00 216,789.00 -6,789.00
C 4192 Summer Food Service Program 0.00 0.00 0.00 29,748.00 -29,748.00
C 5031 Transfer from General Fund 60,000.00 0.00 60,000.00 0.00 60,000.00
C Totals: 1,335,100.00 0.00 1,335,100.00 1,211,548.72 123,551.28

F3E 4126.000.21 Title 11l ENL 2021 4,333.25 0.00 4,333.25 260.00 4,073.25
F3E 4126.000.22 Title Il ENL 2022 4,560.00 0.00 4,560.00 0.00 4,560.00
F3E Totals: 8,893.25 0.00 8,893.25 260.00 8,633.25

FAR 4289 Federal Stimulus Revenues - ARPA 3,560,544.00 0.00 3,560,544.00 356,054.00 3,204,490.00
FAR Totals: 3,560,544.00 0.00 3,560,544.00 356,054.00 3,204,490.00

FCR 4289 CRRSA REVENUES - GEER/ESSR 3,086,158.00 0.00 3,086,158.00 617,231.00 2,468,927.00
FCR Totals: 3,086,158.00 0.00 3,086,158.00 617,231.00 2,468,927.00

FEC 4289 ECF Program Revenues 387,144.70 0.00 387,144.70 0.00 387,144.70
FEC Totals: 387,144.70 0.00 387,144.70 0.00 387,144.70

FIA 4126.000.21 Title | Part A 2021 14,526.61 0.00 14,526.61 1,206.32 13,320.29
FIA 4126.000.22 Title | Part A 2022 461,663.00 5,674.00 467,337.00 92,332.00 375,005.00
FIA Totals: 476,189.61 5,674.00 431,863.61 93,538.32 388,325.29

FIB 4256 IDEA Section 611 956,439.00 0.00 956,439.00 513,170.00 443,269.00
FIB Totals: 956,439.00 0.00 956,439.00 513,170.00 443,269.00

FIC 4256 IDEA Section 619 30,340.00 0.00 30,340.00 6,068.00 24,272.00
FIC Totals: 30,340.00 0.00 30,340.00 6,068.00 24,272.00

FID 4126.000.21 Title | Part D 20/21 11,843.63 0.00 11,843.63 666.63 11,177.00
FID Totals: 11,843.63 0.00 11,843.63 666.63 11,177.00

04/26/2022 01:26 PM
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Canandaigua City School District
Revenue Status Report From 7/1/2021 To 3/31/2022

NIEINI

Account Description Budget Adjustments Revised Budget Revenue Earned Unearned Revenue
FIE 4289 ARP-IDEA 611 Revenues 179,728.00 0.00 179,728.00 0.00 179,728.00
FIE Totals: 179,728.00 0.00 179,728.00 0.00 179,728.00

FIF 4289 ARP-IDEA 619 Revenues 20,010.00 0.00 20,010.00 39,947.00 -19,937.00
FIF Totals: 20,010.00 0.00 20,010.00 39,947.00 -19,937.00

Fll 4126.000.21 Title IIA State Aid 20/21 2,913.02 0.00 2,913.02 1,643.00 1,270.02
Fll 4126.000.22 Title IIA State Aid 21/22 88,206.00 0.00 88,206.00 17,641.00 70,565.00
Fll Totals: 91,119.02 0.00 91,119.02 19,284.00 71,835.02

FIV 4129.000.21 Title IV State Aid 20/21 13,121.59 0.00 13,121.59 0.00 13,121.59
FIV 4129.000.22 Title IV State Aid 21/22 35,630.00 16,944.00 52,574.00 0.00 52,574.00
FIV Totals: 48,751.59 16,944.00 65,695.59 0.00 65,695.59

FSS 3289 Summer School Aid 608,400.00 0.00 608,400.00 249,711.12 358,688.88
FSS 5031 Summer School Interfund Transfer 152,100.00 0.00 152,100.00 0.00 152,100.00
FSS Totals: 760,500.00 0.00 760,500.00 249,711.12 510,788.88

FST 2770 Smart Start Grant Revenues 2021-22 15,409.44 0.00 15,409.44 6,815.78 8,593.66
FST Totals: 15,409.44 0.00 15,409.44 6,815.78 8,593.66

FUP 3289 Universal PreK 265,121.00 0.00 265,121.00 132,560.00 132,561.00
FUP 3289.FX Universal PreK - Federal Expansion 461,664.00 0.00 461,664.00 127,260.00 334,404.00
FUP Totals: 726,785.00 0.00 726,785.00 259,820.00 466,965.00

H22 5031 Capital Outlay 21/22 Interfund Transfer 100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00
H22 Totals: 100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00

HAP 2770 Other Miscellaneous Revenues -1,100.00 0.00 -1,100.00 0.00 -1,100.00
HAP 5710 Asset Pres - Serial Bonds 51,100,000.00 0.00 51,100,000.00 0.00 51,100,000.00
HAP Totals: 51,098,900.00 0.00 51,098,900.00 0.00 51,098,900.00

HSS 3297.000 Smart Schools State SOurces 613,868.55 0.00 613,868.55 0.00 613,868.55

04/26/2022 01:26 PM
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Canandaigua City School District
Revenue Status Report From 7/1/2021 To 3/31/2022

NIEINI

Account Description Budget Adjustments Revised Budget Revenue Earned Unearned Revenue
HSS Totals: 613,868.55 0.00 613,868.55 0.00 613,868.55

TC 2770.44 Taxes Collected - Wood Library 0.00 0.00 0.00 771,000.00 -771,000.00
TC Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 771,000.00 -771,000.00

V 2401 Interest & Earnings 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,088.43 -1,088.43
V 2710 Premium on BANs/Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 48,780.50 -48,780.50
V Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 49,868.93 -49,868.93

Grand Totals: 141,927,614.79 38,455.50 141,966,070.29 73,531,708.88 68,434,361.41

04/26/2022 01:26 PM
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Canandaigua City School District

Appropriation Status Summary Report By Object From 7/1/2021 To 3/31/2022 revlel N

Account Description Budget Adjustments Adj. Budget Expensed Encumbered Available
100 Instructional Salary 16,271.00 0.00 16,271.00 2,542.00 0.00 13,729.00
120 Instructional Salary 7,722,877.00 71.88 7,722,948.88 4,574,673.45 2,823,494.95 324,780.48
121 Instructional Salary 375,230.00 0.00 375,230.00 198,813.71 120,615.95 55,800.34
122 Instructional Salary 8,786.00 0.00 8,786.00 0.00 0.00 8,786.00
129 Instructional Salary 7,218.00 1,148.00 8,366.00 4,735.50 0.00 3,630.50
130 Instructional Salary 9,023,236.00 0.00 9,023,236.00 5,447,242.76 3,263,396.93 312,596.31
140 Instructional Salary Substitutes 773,750.00 0.00 773,750.00 440,620.42 0.00 333,129.58
141 Instructional Salary 25,000.00 0.00 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00
150 Instructional Salary 11,028,175.00 -7,095.07 11,021,079.93 6,828,432.79 3,222,826.46 969,820.68
151 Instructional Salary 9,500.00 0.00 9,500.00 2,321.82 0.00 7,178.18
160 Non-Instructional Salary 9,397,258.00 -2,659.81 9,394,598.19 6,269,425.90 1,051,600.63 2,073,571.66
200 Equipment 443,618.00 -7,186.50 436,431.50 144,256.34 160,010.97 132,164.19
220 Computer Hardware 132,600.00 71,354.29 203,954.29 24,115.83 0.00 179,838.46
400 Contractual 3,105,205.00 323,005.88 3,428,210.88 1,897,207.40 916,823.33 614,180.15
415 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00
450 Supplies 1,556,840.00 136,797.99 1,693,637.99 1,114,735.93 299,646.73 279,255.33
460 Computer Software 119,547.00 7,834.22 127,381.22 46,274.47 26,506.27 54,600.48
470 Tuition 1,533,850.00 20,000.00 1,553,850.00 737,321.80 384,812.84 431,715.36
480 Textbooks 214,222.00 5,460.93 219,682.93 128,682.61 18,601.23 72,399.09
490 BOCES 8,709,538.00 -117,153.93 8,592,384.07 5,407,251.64 2,435,808.18 749,324.25
600 Principal 3,715,000.00 0.00 3,715,000.00 1,120,000.00 0.00 2,595,000.00
700 Interest 772,506.00 0.00 772,506.00 344,725.01 0.00 427,780.99
800 Employee Benefits 20,332,851.00 0.00 20,332,851.00 14,282,754.66 2,134,604.77 3,915,491.57
900 Interfund Transfers 305,000.00 0.00 305,000.00 0.00 0.00 305,000.00
Fund ATotals: 79,330,078.00 431,577.88 79,761,655.88 49,016,134.04 16,858,749.24 13,886,772.60

160 Non-Instructional Salary 426,700.00 0.00 426,700.00 282,981.34 0.00 143,718.66
200 Equipment 50,000.00 -22,777.91 27,222.09 0.00 0.00 27,222.09
400 Contractual 508,800.00 6,552.90 515,352.90 311,288.43 161,375.63 42,688.84
450 Supplies 51,000.00 17,525.01 68,525.01 54,631.97 10,212.34 3,680.70
490 50,000.00 -1,300.00 48,700.00 38,363.20 9,590.80 746.00
800 Employee Benefits 248,600.00 0.00 248,600.00 51,674.29 0.00 196,925.71
Fund CTotals: 1,335,100.00 0.00 1,335,100.00 738,939.23 181,178.77 414,982.00

04/26/2022 01:28 PM
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Canandaigua City School District

Appropriation Status Summary Report By Object From 7/1/2021 To 3/31/2022 revlel N
Account Description Budget Adjustments Adj. Budget Expensed Encumbered Available
150 2,285.00 260.00 2,545.00 260.00 0.00 2,285.00
450 6,608.25 -260.00 6,348.25 0.00 0.00 6,348.25
Fund F3ETotals: 8,893.25 0.00 8,893.25 260.00 0.00 8,633.25
150 2,236,085.00 0.00 2,236,085.00 285,050.41 175,380.46 1,775,654.13
160 30,000.00 0.00 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00
200 0.00 6,506.60 6,506.60 6,506.60 0.00 0.00
400 326,060.00 1,600.00 327,660.00 84,665.40 51,840.00 191,154.60
450 346,335.00 -8,106.60 338,228.40 43,080.63 18,431.61 276,716.16
800 622,064.00 0.00 622,064.00 0.00 0.00 622,064.00
Fund FARTotals: 3,560,544.00 0.00 3,560,544.00 419,303.04 245,652.07 2,895,588.89
150 2,070,800.00 0.00 2,070,800.00 486,166.29 232,112.10 1,352,521.61
160 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 31,240.74 0.00 -16,240.74
400 149,361.00 0.00 149,361.00 65,950.00 0.00 83,411.00
450 346,250.00 0.00 346,250.00 171,523.06 7,815.24 166,911.70
800 504,747.00 0.00 504,747.00 0.00 0.00 504,747.00
Fund FCRTotals: 3,086,158.00 0.00 3,086,158.00 754,880.09 239,927.34 2,091,350.57
200 387,144.70 0.00 387,144.70 0.00 0.00 387,144.70
Fund FECTotals: 387,144.70 0.00 387,144.70 0.00 0.00 387,144.70
150 Instructional Salary 292,833.18 -18,897.48 273,935.70 166,561.00 107,372.52 218
200 Equipment 30,200.00 0.00 30,200.00 8,100.00 0.00 22,100.00
400 Contractual 27,837.00 5,620.00 33,457.00 8,946.76 3,921.24 20,589.00
450 Supplies 72,407.99 1,263.44 73,671.43 35,281.80 16,593.82 21,795.81
800 Employee Benefits 50,418.00 20,181.48 70,599.48 0.00 0.00 70,599.48
Fund FlATotals: 473,696.17 8,167.44 481,863.61 218,889.56 127,887.58 135,086.47
150 Instructional Salary 706,336.00 -42,371.38 663,964.62 429,296.23 234,668.39 0.00
160 Non-Instructional Salary 167,803.00 0.00 167,803.00 94,904.44 7,492.88 65,405.68
400 Contractual 80,612.00 0.00 80,612.00 66,418.00 14,194.00 0.00
800 Employee Benefits 1,688.00 42,371.38 44,059.38 0.00 0.00 44,059.38
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Canandaigua City School District

NVISI wl
Appropriation Status Summary Report By Object From 7/1/2021 To 3/31/2022

Account Description Budget Adjustments Adj. Budget Expensed Encumbered Available
Fund FIBTotals: 956,439.00 0.00 956,439.00 590,618.67 256,355.27 109,465.06
160 Non-Instructional Salary 18,688.00 0.00 18,688.00 14,015.70 4,671.90 0.40
400 Contractual 9,873.00 0.00 9,873.00 9,873.00 0.00 0.00
450 Supplies 1,779.00 0.00 1,779.00 0.00 0.00 1,779.00
Fund FICTotals: 30,340.00 0.00 30,340.00 23,888.70 4,671.90 1,779.40
400 Contractual 8,412.73 2,206.90 10,619.63 0.00 0.00 10,619.63
450 Supplies 1,224.00 0.00 1,224.00 0.00 0.00 1,224.00
Fund FIDTotals: 9,636.73 2,206.90 11,843.63 0.00 0.00 11,843.63
150 127,242.00 0.00 127,242.00 0.00 0.00 127,242.00
800 52,486.00 0.00 52,486.00 0.00 0.00 52,486.00
Fund FIETotals: 179,728.00 0.00 179,728.00 0.00 0.00 179,728.00
150 17,000.00 0.00 17,000.00 0.00 0.00 17,000.00
800 3,010.00 0.00 3,010.00 0.00 0.00 3,010.00
Fund FIFTotals: 20,010.00 0.00 20,010.00 0.00 0.00 20,010.00
150 Instructional Salary 82,226.00 -2,812.00 79,414.00 50,505.28 28,908.72 0.00
400 Contractual 1,789.50 2,812.00 4,601.50 520.00 0.00 4,081.50
460 Travel 1,028.00 0.00 1,028.00 1,003.48 0.00 24.52
800 Employee Benefits 6,075.00 0.00 6,075.00 1,643.00 0.00 4,432.00
Fund FlITotals: 91,118.50 0.00 91,118.50 53,671.76 28,908.72 8,538.02
150 Instructional Salary 18,518.50 16,944.00 35,462.50 19,979.47 0.00 15,483.03
400 Contractual 10,361.00 0.00 10,361.00 7,500.00 0.00 2,861.00
450 Supplies 19,872.97 0.00 19,872.97 0.00 0.00 19,872.97
Fund FIVTotals: 48,752.47 16,944.00 65,696.47 27,479.47 0.00 38,217.00
150 Instructional Salary 80,000.00 0.00 80,000.00 79,620.00 0.00 380.00
160 Non-Instructional Salary 142,000.00 -1,000.00 141,000.00 116,102.95 0.00 24,897.05
400 Contractual 18,000.00 1,000.00 19,000.00 36,100.02 0.00 -17,100.02
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Canandaigua City School District

Appropriation Status Summary Report By Object From 7/1/2021 To 3/31/2022 revlel N

Account Description Budget Adjustments Adj. Budget Expensed Encumbered Available
450 Supplies 20,500.00 0.00 20,500.00 135.60 0.00 20,364.40
470 Tuition 125,000.00 0.00 125,000.00 111,603.05 0.00 13,396.95
490 325,000.00 0.00 325,000.00 253,896.00 0.00 71,104.00
800 Employee Benefits 50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00 69,624.64 0.00 -19,624.64
Fund FSSTotals: 760,500.00 0.00 760,500.00 667,082.26 0.00 93,417.74

150 13,120.00 0.00 13,120.00 0.00 0.00 13,120.00
800 2,289.44 0.00 2,289.44 0.00 0.00 2,289.44
Fund FSTTotals: 15,409.44 0.00 15,409.44 0.00 0.00 15,409.44

150 Instructional Salary 200,239.00 0.00 200,239.00 133,430.54 67,300.46 -492.00
160 Non-Instructional Salary 42,366.00 2,836.00 45,202.00 30,458.43 0.00 14,743.57
400 Contractual 462,000.00 -33,004.00 428,996.00 229,799.09 190,950.91 8,246.00
800 Employee Benefits 22,180.00 30,168.00 52,348.00 0.00 0.00 52,348.00
Fund FUPTotals: 726,785.00 0.00 726,785.00 393,688.06 258,251.37 74,845.57

240 7,853.23 2,146.77 10,000.00 5,594.25 405.75 4,000.00
294 90,000.00 0.00 90,000.00 73,300.00 0.00 16,700.00
Fund H22Totals: 97,853.23 2,146.77 100,000.00 78,894.25 405.75 20,700.00

201 17,000.00 2,429,759.33 2,446,759.33 805,738.62 1,624,020.71 17,000.00
240 1,936,931.45 331,317.38 2,268,248.83 53,689.54 189,508.04 2,025,051.25
243 0.00 57,304.00 57,304.00 0.00 18,754.00 38,550.00
244 -1,290.00 318,017.50 316,727.50 7,290.00 310,727.50 -1,290.00
245 114,458.49 1,044,052.97 1,158,511.46 556,284.54 487,768.43 114,458.49
246 490,700.00 -77,935.31 412,764.69 83,892.80 60,148.87 268,723.02
253 26,609,278.00 -1,740,221.07 24,869,056.93 0.00 0.00 24,869,056.93
270 3,153,000.00 -1,428,000.00 1,725,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,725,000.00
293 0.00 12,223,483.63 12,223,483.63 6,075,157.39 6,008,240.13 140,086.11
294 0.00 7,173,260.40 7,173,260.40 2,695,768.22 4,512,796.79 -35,304.61
295 0.00 1,228,508.10 1,228,508.10 594,278.44 586,901.76 47,327.90
296 0.00 2,357,203.55 2,357,203.55 968,156.40 1,007,682.60 381,364.55
297 0.00 1,593,661.00 1,593,661.00 931,057.41 598,750.86 63,852.73
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Canandaigua City School District

NVISI wl
Appropriation Status Summary Report By Object From 7/1/2021 To 3/31/2022
Account Description Budget Adjustments Adj. Budget Expensed Encumbered Available
Fund HAPTotals: 32,320,077.94 25,510,411.48 57,830,489.42 12,771,313.36 15,405,299.69 29,653,876.37
210 0.00 982,611.32 982,611.32 249,787.64 732,823.68 0.00
Fund HBUTotals: 0.00 982,611.32 982,611.32 249,787.64 732,823.68 0.00
241 0.00 90.00 90.00 0.00 90.00 0.00
245 41.05 -41.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
293 0.00 36,157.86 36,157.86 36,154.03 0.00 3.83
Fund HSBTotals: 41.05 36,206.81 36,247.86 36,154.03 90.00 3.83
200 537,894.36 0.00 537,894.36 500,430.96 79.14 37,384.26
400 75,974.19 0.00 75,974.19 0.00 0.00 75,974.19
Fund HSSTotals: 613,868.55 0.00 613,868.55 500,430.96 79.14 113,358.45
440 0.00 0.00 0.00 771,000.00 0.00 -771,000.00
Fund TCTotals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 771,000.00 0.00 -771,000.00
Grand Totals: 124,052,174.03 26,990,272.60 151,042,446.63 67,312,415.12 34,340,280.52 49,389,750.99
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Committee Recommendations for Board of Education Review with Details (May 9, 2022)

Meeting AltID# Age  Committee Grade Reason Decision Disability
04/21/2022 1007086 34 CPSE Preschool Initial Eligibility Ineligible
Determination Meeting
04/21/2022 1006821 45 CPSE Preschool Requested Review Classified Preschool Preschool Student with a
Disability
Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
Physical Therapy 02/28/2022 06/24/2022 Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins
Speech/Language Therapy 11/29/2021 06/24/2022 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins
04/21/2022 1007091  2:10 CPSE Preschool Initial Eligibility Classified Preschool/No Services Preschool Student with a
Determination Meeting Continued EI Disability
Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
Speech/Language Therapy 04/22/2022 06/24/2022 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins
04/21/2022 1006646 52 CPSE Preschool Initial Eligibility Ineligible
Determination Meeting
04/21/2022 1007092 2.7 CPSE Preschool Initial Eligibility Classified Preschool/No Services Preschool Student with a
Determination Meeting Continued EI Disability
Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
Special Class 04/22/2022 06/24/2022 8:1+4 5 Weekly 2 hrs 30 mins
Occupational Therapy 04/22/2022 06/24/2022 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins
Occupational Therapy 04/22/2022 06/24/2022 Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins
Physical Therapy 04/22/2022 06/24/2022 Individual 3 Weekly 30 mins
Speech/Language Therapy 04/22/2022 06/24/2022 Individual 3 Weekly 30 mins
Speech/Language Therapy 04/22/2022 06/24/2022 Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins
04/21/2022 1007088  2:10 CPSE Preschool Initial Eligibility Classified Preschool/No Services Preschool Student with a
Determination Meeting Continued EI Disability
Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
Special Class in an Integrated Setting 04/22/2022 06/24/2022 &:1+1 5 Weekly 3 hrs
Occupational Therapy 04/22/2022 06/24/2022 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins
Speech/Language Therapy 04/22/2022 06/24/2022 Individual 3 Weekly 30 mins
04/07/2022 1007062 43 CPSE Preschool Initial Eligibility Classified Preschool Preschool Student with a
Determination Meeting Disability
Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
Speech/Language Therapy 05/02/2022 06/24/2022 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins

Recommended School

Preschool Itinerant Services
Only

Preschool Itinerant Services
Only

Canandaigua Primary School-
UPK Program

Mary Cariola Children's Center
Preschool

FLUCP Happiness House
Canandaigua

Preschool Itinerant Services
Only

Report - Recommendations for BOE (v03b) w/o Student Name with Program Details - Printed 4/29/2022 5:08:22 PM
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Committee Recommendations for Board of Education Review with Details (May 9, 2022)

Meeting AltID# Age  Committee Grade Reason Decision Disability
04/07/2022 1005981 94 CSE 03 Initial Eligibility Determination Classified Other Health Impairment
Meeting
Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
Speech/Language Therapy 05/02/2022 06/24/2022 Small Group 1 Weekly 30 mins
04/07/2022 1005832 75 CSE 02 Initial Eligibility Determination Classified Speech or Language
Meeting Impairment
Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
Integrated Co-teaching Services 04/25/2022 06/24/2022 5 Weekly 1 hr 30 mins
Integrated Co-teaching Services 04/25/2022 06/24/2022 5 Weekly 1hr
Speech/Language Therapy 04/25/2022 06/24/2022 Small Group 2 Weekly 30 mins
04/07/2022 1004606  12:11 Sub CSE 07 Requested Review Classified Multiple Disabilities
Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
Special Class 09/07/2021 06/24/2022 6:1+1 5 Weekly 6 hrs
Counseling Services 09/07/2021 06/24/2022 Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins
Speech/Language Therapy 04/18/2022 06/24/2022 Individual 7 Monthly 30 mins
03/31/2022 1001654 145 CSE 08 Reevaluation/Annual Review Declassified Hearing Impairment
Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
Audiological Evaluation 09/09/2021 06/24/2022 Individual 1 Yearly 1 hr
Hearing Services 09/20/2021 06/24/2022 Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins
04/05/2022 1006749  5:10 CSE Kdg.  Requested Review Classified Multiple Disabilities
Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
Special Class 09/08/2021 06/23/2022 7:1+4 5 Weekly 5 hrs 30 mins
Occupational Therapy 09/08/2021 06/23/2022 Individual 3 Weekly 30 mins
Physical Therapy 09/08/2021 06/23/2022 Individual 3 Weekly 30 mins
Skilled Nursing Services 04/06/2022 06/23/2022 Individual 2 Daily 15 mins
Speech/Language Therapy 09/08/2021 06/23/2022 Individual 3 Weekly 30 mins
03/30/2022 1002493 159 Sub CSE 10 Requested Review Classified Other Health Impairment
Program/Service Start Date  End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
Integrated Co-teaching Services 09/09/2021 06/24/2022 5 Weekly 42 mins
Integrated Co-teaching Services 09/09/2021 06/24/2022 5 Weekly 42 mins
Integrated Co-teaching Services 09/09/2021 06/24/2022 1 Every Other Day 42 mins
Integrated Co-teaching Services 09/09/2021 06/24/2022 4 Every Other Day 1 hr 24 mins
Resource Room Program 02/16/2022  06/24/2022  Group 5 Weekly 42 mins

Recommended School

Canandaigua Elementary School

Canandaigua Primary School

BOCES WFL Finger Lakes Secondary
School

Canandaigua Middle School

Mary Cariola Children's Center

Canandaigua Academy

Report - Recommendations for BOE (v03b) w/o Student Name with Program Details - Printed 4/29/2022 4:43:00 PM
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03/15/2022

04/04/2022

04/07/2022

03/31/2022

1004485 85

Program/Service

Special Class

Counseling Services
Occupational Therapy
Physical Therapy
Speech/Language Therapy
Special Class

Counseling Services
Occupational Therapy
Speech/Language Therapy

1002503 12:2 CSE

Program/Service
Consultant Teacher Services
Consultant Teacher Services
Special Class - English
Special Class - Math

Special Class - Math
Hearing Services
Speech/Language Therapy
Speech/Language Therapy
Special Class

1002667 117 CSE
Program/Service
Consultant Teacher Services
Consultant Teacher Services
Special Class - English
Special Class - Math

Special Class - Math
Counseling Services
Physical Therapy
Speech/Language Therapy
Speech/Language Therapy
Speech/Language Therapy

1001848 15:0
Program/Service
Resource Room Program
Special Class

Special Class

Special Class

Special Class

Sub CSE

Sub CSE

03 Amendment - Agreement No Classified Other Health Impairment
Meeting
Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
09/08/2021 06/24/2022 6:1+1 5 Weekly 6 hrs
09/08/2021 06/24/2022 Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins
03/15/2022 06/24/2022 Individual 4 Weekly 15 mins
03/15/2022 06/24/2022 Individual 4 Weekly 15 mins
11/02/2021 06/24/2022 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins
07/05/2021 08/13/2021 6:1+1 5 Weekly 5 hrs 30 mins
07/05/2021 08/13/2021 Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins
07/05/2021 08/13/2021 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins
07/05/2021 08/13/2021 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins
06 Requested Review Classified Learning Disability
Start Date  End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
09/09/2021  06/24/2022  Direct 1 Daily 40 mins
09/09/2021  06/24/2022  Direct 1 Daily 40 mins
09/09/2021  06/24/2022  15:1 1 Daily 1 hr 20 mins
09/09/2021  06/24/2022  15:1 1 Every Other Day 40 mins
09/09/2021  06/24/2022  15:1 1 Every Other Day 1 hr 20 mins
04/25/2022  06/24/2022  Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins
09/20/2021  06/24/2022  Small Group 1 Weekly 30 mins
09/20/2021  06/24/2022  Small Group 1 Weekly 30 mins
07/05/2021  08/13/2021  15:1 1 Daily 3 hrs
06 Requested Review Classified Autism
Start Date  End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
09/09/2021  06/24/2022  Direct 1 Weekly 40 mins
09/09/2021  06/24/2022  Direct 1 Weekly 40 mins
09/09/2021  06/24/2022  15:1 5 Weekly 1 hr 20 mins
09/09/2021  06/24/2022  15:1 1 Every Other Day 40 mins
09/09/2021  06/24/2022  15:1 1 Every Other Day 1 hr 20 mins
04/08/2022  06/24/2022  Small Group 2 Monthly 30 mins
09/20/2021  06/24/2022  Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins
09/20/2021  06/24/2022  Small Group 2 Weekly 30 mins
09/20/2021  06/24/2022  Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins
07/05/2021  08/13/2021  Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins
09 Requested Review Classified Other Health Impairment
Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
09/09/2021 06/24/2022 Group 5 Weekly 42 mins
09/09/2021 06/24/2022 15:1 5 Weekly 42 mins
09/09/2021 06/24/2022 15:1 5 Weekly 42 mins
09/09/2021 06/24/2022 15:1 5 Weekly 42 mins
09/09/2021 06/24/2022 15:1 5 Weekly 1 hr 24 mins

BOCES WFL Red Jacket Elementary

Canandaigua Middle School

Canandaigua Middle School

Canandaigua Academy
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04/06/2022 1003958  11:5 CSE 05 Reevaluation/Annual Review Classified Other Health Impairment
Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
Integrated Co-teaching Services 09/09/2021 06/24/2022 5 Weekly 1 hr 30 mins

04/23/2021 1005409 184 Sub CSE 12 Annual Review Classified Emotional Disturbance
Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
Special Class 09/07/2021 06/24/2022 6:1+1 5 Weekly 2 hrs 45 mins
Counseling Services 09/07/2021 06/24/2022 Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins

03/30/2022 1002328 15:4 Sub CSE 09 Requested Review Classified Learning Disability
Program/Service Start Date  End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
Integrated Co-teaching Services 09/09/2021  06/24/2022 5 Weekly 42 mins
Integrated Co-teaching Services 09/09/2021  06/24/2022 5 Weekly 42 mins
Integrated Co-teaching Services 09/09/2021  06/24/2022 1 Every Other Day 42 mins
Integrated Co-teaching Services 09/09/2021  06/24/2022 1 Every Other Day 1 hr 24 mins
Special Class - Math 09/09/2021  06/24/2022  15:1 5 Weekly 42 mins
Skilled Nursing Services 09/09/2021  06/24/2022  Individual 1 Daily 15 mins

04/06/2022 1005599 88 CSE 03 Requested Review Classified Speech or Language

Impairment
Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
Integrated Co-teaching Services 04/18/2022 06/24/2022 5 Weekly 1 hr30 mins
Integrated Co-teaching Services 04/18/2022 06/24/2022 5 Weekly 1hr
Speech/Language Therapy 09/20/2021 06/24/2022 Small Group 2 Weekly 30 mins

Canandaigua Elementary School

BOCES WFL Finger Lakes Secondary
School

Canandaigua Academy

Canandaigua Elementary School
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Committee Recommendations for Board of Education Review with Details (May 9, 2022)

Meeting  Alt ID# Age

04/19/2022 1006456  4:11 CPSE

Program/Service

Special Class in an Integrated Setting
Occupational Therapy

Physical Therapy

Speech/Language Therapy
Speech/Language Therapy

04/19/2022 1006303 47 CPSE

Program/Service

Special Class
Occupational Therapy
Physical Therapy
Speech/Language Therapy
Speech/Language Therapy

04/19/2022 1006547  4:10 CPSE

Program/Service
Special Class in an Integrated Setting
Speech/Language Therapy

04/21/2022 1007091  2:10 CPSE
Program/Service
Speech/Language Therapy

04/19/2022 1006572 3:8 CPSE

Program/Service

Special Class in an Integrated Setting
Occupational Therapy
Speech/Language Therapy
Speech/Language Therapy
Speech/Language Therapy

Special Class in an Integrated Setting
Occupational Therapy

Committee Grade Reason

Decision Disability
Preschool Annual Review Classified Preschool Student with a
Preschool Disability
Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
07/04/2022 08/12/2022 12:1+1 5 Weekly 6 hrs
07/04/2022 08/12/2022 Individual 3 Weekly 30 mins
07/04/2022 08/12/2022 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins
07/04/2022 08/12/2022 Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins
07/04/2022 08/12/2022 Small Group 1 Weekly 30 mins
Preschool Annual Review Classified Preschool Student with a
Preschool Disability
Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
07/04/2022 08/12/2022 8:112 5 Weekly 6 hrs
07/04/2022 08/12/2022 Individual 3 Weekly 30 mins
07/04/2022 08/12/2022 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins
07/04/2022 08/12/2022 Individual 3 Weekly 30 mins
07/04/2022 08/12/2022 Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins
Preschool Annual Review Classified Preschool Student with a
Preschool Disability
Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
07/04/2022 08/12/2022 10:1+1 5 Weekly 3 hrs
07/04/2022 08/12/2022 Individual 3 Weekly 30 mins
Preschool Initial Eligibility Determination Classified Preschool Student with a
Meeting Preschool Disability
Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins
Preschool Annual Review Classified Preschool Student with a
Preschool Disability
Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 10:1+1 5 Weekly 3 hrs
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 Small Group 1 Weekly 30 mins
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins
07/04/2022 08/12/2022 8:1+1 5 Weekly 3 hrs
07/04/2022 08/12/2022 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins

Recommended School

FLUCP Happiness House
Canandaigua

FLUCP Happiness House
Canandaigua

FLUCP Happiness House
Canandaigua

Preschool Itinerant Services Only

FLUCP Happiness House
Canandaigua
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Speech/Language Therapy
Speech/Language Therapy

04/19/2022 1005994 52 CPSE

Program/Service
Special Class in an Integrated Setting
Occupational Therapy

04/19/2022 1006455 42 CPSE

Program/Service

Special Class

Occupational Therapy
Physical Therapy
Speech/Language Therapy
Special Class
Occupational Therapy
Physical Therapy
Speech/Language Therapy

04/19/2022 1005706 53 CPSE

Program/Service

Special Class in an Integrated Setting
Occupational Therapy

Physical Therapy

Speech/Language Therapy

04/21/2022 1007092 27 CPSE

Program/Service

Special Class
Occupational Therapy
Occupational Therapy
Physical Therapy
Speech/Language Therapy
Speech/Language Therapy

04/21/2022 1007088 2:10 CPSE

Program/Service
Special Class in an Integrated Setting
Occupational Therapy

07/04/2022 08/12/2022 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins
07/04/2022 08/12/2022 Small Group 1 Weekly 30 mins
Preschool Annual Review Classified Preschool Student with a
Preschool Disability
Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
07/04/2022 08/12/2022 12:1+1 5 Weekly 6 hrs
07/04/2022 08/12/2022 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins
Preschool Annual Review Classified Preschool Student with a
Preschool Disability
Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 8:12 5 Weekly 6 hrs
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 3 Weekly 30 mins
07/04/2022 08/12/2022 8:12 5 Weekly 6 hrs
07/04/2022 08/12/2022 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins
07/04/2022 08/12/2022 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins
07/04/2022 08/12/2022 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins
Preschool Annual Review Classified Preschool Student with a
Preschool Disability
Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
07/04/2022 08/12/2022 8:1+1 5 Weekly 6 hrs
07/04/2022 08/12/2022 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins
07/04/2022 08/12/2022 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins
07/04/2022 08/12/2022 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins
Preschool Initial Eligibility Determination Classified Preschool Student with a
Meeting Preschool Disability
Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 8:1+4 5 Weekly 2 hrs 30 mins
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 3 Weekly 30 mins
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 3 Weekly 30 mins
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins
Preschool Initial Eligibility Determination Classified Preschool Student with a
Meeting Preschool Disability
Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 8:1+1 5 Weekly 3 hrs
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins

FLUCP Happiness House
Canandaigua

FLUCP Happiness House
Canandaigua

FLUCP Happiness House
Canandaigua

Mary Cariola Children's Center
Preschool

FLUCP Happiness House
Canandaigua
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Speech/Language Therapy 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 3 Weekly 30 mins

04/19/2022 1006559 39 CPSE Preschool Annual Review Classified Preschool Student with a FLUCP Happiness House
Preschool Disability Canandaigua
Program/Service Start Date  End Date Ratio Freq. Period  Duration
Special Class in an Integrated Setting 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 8:1+1 5 Weekly 6 hrs
Occupational Therapy 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins
Speech/Language Therapy 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins
Speech/Language Therapy 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins
Special Class in an Integrated Setting 07/04/2022 08/12/2022 8:1+1 1 Daily 3 hrs
Occupational Therapy 07/04/2022 08/12/2022 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins
Speech/Language Therapy 07/04/2022 08/12/2022 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins
04/07/2022 1007062 43 CPSE Preschool Initial Eligibility Determination Classified Preschool Student with a Preschool Itinerant Services Only
Meeting Preschool Disability
Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
Speech/Language Therapy 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins
04/19/2022 1006552 34 CPSE Preschool Annual Review Classified Preschool Student with a FLUCP Happiness House
Preschool Disability Canandaigua
Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
Special Class in an Integrated Setting 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 8:1+1 5 Weekly 6 hrs
Occupational Therapy 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 3 Weekly 30 mins
Occupational Therapy 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins
Physical Therapy 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins
Physical Therapy 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins
Speech/Language Therapy 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins
Speech/Language Therapy 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins
Special Class in an Integrated Setting 07/04/2022 08/12/2022 8:1+1 5 Weekly 3 hrs
Occupational Therapy 07/04/2022 08/12/2022 Individual 3 Weekly 30 mins
Occupational Therapy 07/04/2022 08/12/2022 Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins
Physical Therapy 07/04/2022 08/12/2022 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins
Physical Therapy 07/04/2022 08/12/2022 Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins
Speech/Language Therapy 07/04/2022 08/12/2022 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins
Speech/Language Therapy 07/04/2022 08/12/2022 Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins
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Committee Recommendations for Board of Education Review with Details (May 9, 2022)

Meeting AltID# Age  Committee Grade Reason Decision Disability Recommended School
04/01/2022 1003151 12:5 CSE 08 Reevaluation/Annual Classified Learning Disability ~ Canandaigua Middle School
Review
Program/Service Start Date ~ End Date Ratio  Freq. Period Duration
Consultant Teacher Services 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 Direct 1 Daily 40 mins
Resource Room Program 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 Group 1 Every Other Day 40 mins
Special Class - English 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 15:1 1 Every Other Day 40 mins
Special Class - English 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 15:1 1 Every Other Day 1 hr 20 mins
Special Class - Math 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 15:1 1 Every Other Day 40 mins
Special Class - Math 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 15:1 1 Every Other Day 1 hr 20 mins
Special Class - Social Studies 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 15:1 5 Weekly 40 mins
Special Class 07/04/2022 08/12/2022 15:1 1 Daily 3 hrs
04/06/2022 1004017  8:10 CSE 04 Reevaluation/Annual Classified Other Health Canandaigua Elementary School
Review Impairment
Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
Special Class 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 15:1 5 Weekly 1 hr 30 mins
Special Class 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 15:1 5 Weekly 1 hr
Occupational Therapy 09/19/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins
Occupational Therapy 09/19/2022 06/23/2023 Small Group 1 Weekly 30 mins
Physical Therapy 09/19/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins
Physical Therapy 09/19/2022 06/23/2023 Small Group 1 Weekly 30 mins
Speech/Language Therapy 09/19/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins
Speech/Language Therapy 09/19/2022 06/23/2023 Small Group 1 Weekly 30 mins
Special Class 07/04/2022 08/12/2022 15:1 5 Weekly 3 hrs
Speech/Language Therapy 07/04/2022 08/12/2022 Small Group 1 Weekly 30 mins
Speech/Language Therapy 07/04/2022 08/12/2022 Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins
04/18/2022 1004678 79 CSE 03 Reevaluation/Annual Classified Autism Canandaigua Elementary School
Review
Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
Special Class 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 12:1+1 5 Weekly 4 hrs 50 mins
Music Therapy 09/12/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins
Music Therapy 09/12/2022 06/23/2023 Small Group 1 Weekly 30 mins
Occupational Therapy 09/12/2022 06/23/2023 Small Group 2 Weekly 15 mins
Occupational Therapy 09/12/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins
Speech/Language Therapy 09/12/2022 06/23/2023 Small Group 4 Weekly 15 mins
Speech/Language Therapy 09/12/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins
Special Class 07/04/2022 08/12/2022 12:1+1 5 Weekly 5 hrs
Music Therapy 07/04/2022 08/12/2022 Small Group 1 Weekly 30 mins
Occupational Therapy 07/04/2022 08/12/2022 Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins
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03/31/2022

03/29/2022

04/01/2022

04/04/2022

04/07/2022

Speech/Language Therapy

1002239 12:6 CSE

Program/Service
Consultant Teacher Services
Resource Room Program
Special Class - English
Special Class - English
Special Class - Math

Special Class - Math

Special Class - Social Studies
Special Class

1005160  7:11 Sub CSE

Program/Service

Special Class
Occupational Therapy
Physical Therapy
Speech/Language Therapy
Special Class

Occupational Therapy
Physical Therapy
Speech/Language Therapy

1006383 11:5 Sub CSE

Program/Service
Integrated Co-teaching Services
Integrated Co-teaching Services

1004011 16:3 CSE

Program/Service

Integrated Co-teaching Services
Integrated Co-teaching Services
Integrated Co-teaching Services

1005981 94 CSE

Program/Service

Integrated Co-teaching Services
Integrated Co-teaching Services
Speech/Language Therapy

07/04/2022 08/12/2022 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins
08 Reevaluation/Annual Classified Learning Disability
Review
Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 Direct 1 Daily 40 mins
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 Group 1 Every Other Day 40 mins
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 15:1 1 Every Other Day 40 mins
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 15:1 1 Every Other Day 1 hr 20 mins
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 15:1 1 Every Other Day 40 mins
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 15:1 1 Every Other Day 1 hr 20 mins
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 15:1 1 Daily 40 mins
07/04/2022 08/12/2022 15:1 1 Daily 3 hrs
03 Annual Review Classified Autism
Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
09/07/2022 06/23/2023 6:1+1 5 Weekly 6 hrs
09/07/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 9 Monthly 30 mins
09/07/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 6 Monthly 30 mins
09/07/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 6 Monthly 30 mins
07/05/2021 08/13/2021 6:1+1 5 Weekly 6 hrs
07/05/2021 08/13/2021 Individual 3 6 day cycle 30 mins
07/05/2021 08/13/2021 Individual 2 6 day cycle 30 mins
07/05/2021 08/13/2021 Individual 2 6 day cycle 30 mins
07 Annual Review Classified Other Health
Impairment
Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 5 Weekly 40 mins
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 5 Weekly 40 mins
11 Reevaluation/Annual Classified Learning Disability
Review
Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 5 Weekly 42 mins
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 5 Weekly 42 mins
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 5 Weekly 42 mins
o4 Initial Eligibility Classified Other Health
Determination Meeting Impairment
Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 5 Weekly 1 hr
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 5 Weekly 45 mins
09/19/2022 06/23/2023 Small Group 1 Weekly 30 mins

Canandaigua Middle School

BOCES WFL Midlakes Education Ctr-
Primary/Intermediate

Canandaigua Middle School

Canandaigua Academy

Canandaigua Elementary School
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03/29/2022 1005247  6:10 Sub CSE

Program/Service

Special Class
Occupational Therapy
Physical Therapy
Speech/Language Therapy
Special Class
Occupational Therapy
Physical Therapy
Speech/Language Therapy

03/30/2022 1006035 164 Sub CSE
Program/Service

Resource Room Program

Special Class - English

Special Class - Math

Special Class - Social Studies

04/07/2022 1005832 75 CSE

Program/Service

Integrated Co-teaching Services
Integrated Co-teaching Services
Speech/Language Therapy

04/21/2022 1001667 15:6 Sub CSE

Program/Service
Special Class
Psychological Counseling Services

04/07/2022 1004606  12:11 Sub CSE

Program/Service

Special Class

Counseling Services
Speech/Language Therapy

04/05/2022 1006749  5:10 CSE
Program/Service

Special Class

Occupational Therapy

Physical Therapy

02

Annual Review

Classified Autism
Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
09/07/2022 06/23/2023 6:1+1 5 Weekly 6 hrs
09/07/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 6 Monthly 30 mins
09/07/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 6 Monthly 30 mins
09/07/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 6 Monthly 30 mins
07/07/2022 08/17/2022 6:1+1 5 Weekly 6 hrs
07/07/2022 08/17/2022 Individual 9 Every 6 weeks 30 mins
07/07/2022 08/17/2022 Individual 9 Every 6 weeks 30 mins
07/07/2022 08/17/2022 Individual 9 Every 6 weeks 30 mins
11 Annual Review Classified Learning Disability
Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 Group 5 Weekly 42 mins
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 15:1 5 Weekly 42 mins
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 15:1 5 Weekly 42 mins
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 15:1 5 Weekly 42 mins
03 Initial Eligibility Classified Speech or Language
Determination Meeting Impairment
Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 5 Weekly 1 hr30 mins
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 5 Weekly 45 mins
09/19/2022 06/23/2023 Small Group 2 Weekly 30 mins
11 Annual Review Classified Emotional
Disturbance
Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
09/07/2022 06/23/2023 6:1+1 5 Weekly 6 hrs
09/07/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins
08 Annual Review Classified Multiple Disabilities
Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
09/07/2022 06/23/2023 6:1+1 5 Weekly 6 hrs
09/07/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins
09/07/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 7 Monthly 30 mins
01 Annual Review Classified Multiple Disabilities
Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
09/07/2022 06/23/2023 7:1+4 5 Weekly 5 hrs 30 mins
09/07/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 3 Weekly 30 mins
09/07/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 3 Weekly 30 mins

BOCES WFL Midlakes Education Ctr-
Primary/Intermediate

Canandaigua Academy

Canandaigua Primary School

BOCES WFL Finger Lakes Secondary
School

BOCES WFL Finger Lakes Secondary
School

Mary Cariola Children's Center

Report - Recommendations for BOE (v03b) w/o Student Name with Program Details - Printed 4/29/2022 5:06:58 PM

page 3 of 10



Skilled Nursing Services 09/07/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 2 Daily 15 mins
Speech/Language Therapy 09/07/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 3 Weekly 30 mins
Special Class 07/11/2022 08/19/2022 7:1:4 5 Weekly 5 hrs 30 mins
Occupational Therapy 07/11/2022 08/19/2022 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins
Physical Therapy 07/11/2022 08/19/2022 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins
Skilled Nursing Services 07/11/2022 08/19/2022 Individual 2 Daily 15 mins
Speech/Language Therapy 07/11/2022 08/19/2022 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins
03/30/2022 1002493 159 Sub CSE 11 Annual Review Classified Other Health
Impairment
Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
Integrated Co-teaching Services 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 5 Weekly 42 mins
Integrated Co-teaching Services 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 5 Weekly 42 mins
Resource Room Program 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 Group 5 Weekly 42 mins
03/28/2022 1004014 92 CSE 4 Reevaluation/Annual Classified Speech or Language
Review Impairment
Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
Special Class 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 15:1 5 Weekly 1 hr 30 mins
Special Class - Math 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 15:1 5 Weekly 1 hr
Speech/Language Therapy 09/19/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 4 Weekly 15 mins
Speech/Language Therapy 09/19/2022 06/23/2023 Small Group 1 Weekly 30 mins
Special Class 07/04/2022 08/12/2022 15:1 5 Weekly 3 hrs
Speech/Language Therapy 07/05/2022 08/12/2022 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins
04/06/2022 1003294  11:11 CSE 07 Reevaluation/Annual Classified Other Health
Review Impairment
Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
Integrated Co-teaching Services 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 5 Weekly 40 mins
Integrated Co-teaching Services 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 5 Weekly 40 mins
04/26/2022 1003995 16:10 Sub CSE 11 Annual Review Classified Other Health
Impairment
Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq.  Period Duration
Special Class 09/07/2022 06/23/2023 6:1+1 5 Weekly 4 hrs
Counseling Services 09/07/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins
03/28/2022 1002119 12:7 Sub CSE 08 Annual Review Classified Intellectual Disability
Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
Special Class 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 15:1 5 Weekly 40 mins
Special Class - English 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 12:1+1 5 Weekly 40 mins
Special Class - Math 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 12:1+1 5 Weekly 40 mins
Special Class - Science 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 12:1+1 5 Weekly 40 mins

Canandaigua Academy

Canandaigua Elementary School

Canandaigua Middle School

BOCES WFL Wayne Education Center

Canandaigua Middle School
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Special Class - Social Studies 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 15:1 5 Weekly 40 mins

Speech/Language Therapy 09/12/2022 06/23/2023 Small Group 1 Weekly 30 mins
Special Class 07/04/2022 08/12/2022 12:1+1 5 Weekly 5 hrs 30 mins
04/07/2022 1001515 159 CSE 11 Reevaluation/Annual Classified Other Health Canandaigua Academy
Review Impairment
Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
Integrated Co-teaching Services 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 5 Weekly 42 mins
Special Class - Math 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 15:1 5 Weekly 42 mins
04/06/2022 1004981 14:4 CSE 10 Annual Review Classified Autism Canandaigua Academy
Program/Service Start Date ~ End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
Consultant Teacher Services 09/08/2022  06/23/2023  Indirect 3 Weekly 42 mins
Integrated Co-teaching Services 09/08/2022  06/23/2023 5 Weekly 42 mins
Integrated Co-teaching Services 09/08/2022  06/23/2023 1 Every Other Day 42 mins
Integrated Co-teaching Services 09/08/2022  06/23/2023 1 Every Other Day 1 hr 24 mins
Special Class 09/08/2022  06/23/2023 15:1 5 Weekly 42 mins
04/01/2022 1002274 12:10 CSE 08 Reevaluation/Annual Classified Other Health Canandaigua Middle School
Review Impairment
Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
Consultant Teacher Services 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 Direct 1 Daily 40 mins
Resource Room Program 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 Group 1 Every Other Day 40 mins
Special Class - English 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 15:1 1 Every Other Day 40 mins
Special Class - English 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 15:1 1 Every Other Day 1 hr 20 mins
Special Class - Math 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 15:1 1 Every Other Day 40 mins
Special Class - Math 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 15:1 1 Every Other Day 1 hr 20 mins
Special Class - Social Studies 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 15:1 5 Weekly 40 mins
Special Class 07/04/2022 08/12/2022 15:1 5 Weekly 3 hrs
04/04/2022 1003997 1222 Sub CSE 07 Annual Review Classified Speech or Language Canandaigua Middle School
Impairment
Program/Service Start Date  End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
Integrated Co-teaching Services 09/08/2022  06/23/2023 5 Weekly 40 mins
Integrated Co-teaching Services 09/08/2022  06/23/2023 1 Every Other Day 40 mins
Speech/Language Therapy 09/19/2022  06/23/2023  Small Group 1 Weekly 30 mins
04/04/2022 1002503 12:2 CSE 07 Reevaluation/Annual Classified Learning Disability =~ Canandaigua Middle School
Review
Program/Service Start Date  End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
Consultant Teacher Services 09/08/2022  06/23/2023  Direct 1 Daily 40 mins
Resource Room Program 09/08/2022  06/23/2023  Group 1 Every Other Day 40 mins
Special Class - English 09/08/2022  06/23/2023  15:1 1 Every Other Day 40 mins
Special Class - English 09/08/2022  06/23/2023  15:1 1 Every Other Day 1 hr 20 mins
Special Class - Math 09/08/2022  06/23/2023 15:1 1 Every Other Day 40 mins
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Special Class - Math 09/08/2022  06/23/2023 15:1 1 Every Other Day 1 hr 20 mins
Special Class - Social Studies 09/08/2022  06/23/2023  15:1 1 Daily 40 mins
Hearing Services 09/19/2022  06/23/2023  Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins
Speech/Language Therapy 09/19/2022  06/23/2023  Small Group 1 Weekly 30 mins
Special Class 07/04/2022  08/12/2022  15:1 1 Daily 3 hrs
04/18/2022 1003516 10:0 CSE 05 Reevaluation/Annual Classified Emotional Canandaigua Elementary School
Review Disturbance
Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
Special Class 09/08/2022  06/23/2023 8:1+1 5 Weekly 4 hrs 50 mins
Psychological Counseling Services 09/12/2022  06/23/2023  Individual 2 Monthly 30 mins
Psychological Counseling Services 09/12/2022  06/23/2023  Small Group 2 Monthly 30 mins
Special Class 07/04/2022  08/12/2022 12:1+1 5 Weekly 2 hrs 30 mins
04/07/2022 1002667 117 CSE 07 Reevaluation/Annual Classified Autism Canandaigua Middle School
Review
Program/Service Start Date  End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
Adapted Physical Education 09/08/2022  06/23/2023  Group 1 Every Other Day 40 mins
Consultant Teacher Services 09/08/2022  06/23/2023  Direct 1 Daily 40 mins
Resource Room Program 09/08/2022  06/23/2023  Group 1 Every Other Day 40 mins
Special Class - English 09/08/2022  06/23/2023  15:1 1 Every Other Day 40 mins
Special Class - English 09/08/2022  06/23/2023  15:1 1 Every Other Day 1 hr 20 mins
Special Class - Math 09/08/2022  06/23/2023 15:1 1 Every Other Day 40 mins
Special Class - Math 09/08/2022  06/23/2023  15:1 1 Every Other Day 1 hr 20 mins
Special Class - Social Studies 09/08/2022  06/23/2023  15:1 1 Daily 40 mins
Counseling Services 09/19/2022  06/23/2023  Small Group 2 Monthly 30 mins
Speech/Language Therapy 09/19/2022  06/23/2023  Small Group 2 Weekly 30 mins
Speech/Language Therapy 07/04/2022  08/12/2022  Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins
04/04/2022 1005475 139 CSE 08 Reevaluation/Annual Classified Other Health Canandaigua Middle School
Review Impairment
Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
Integrated Co-teaching Services 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 5 Weekly 40 mins
Integrated Co-teaching Services 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 5 Weekly 40 mins
03/31/2022 1002604  13:8 Sub CSE 08 Annual Review Classified Other Health Canandaigua Middle School
Impairment
Program/Service Start Date  End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
Consultant Teacher Services 09/08/2022  06/23/2023  Direct 1 Daily 40 mins
Resource Room Program 09/08/2022  06/23/2023  Group 1 Every Other Day 40 mins
Special Class - English 09/08/2022  06/23/2023 15:1 1 Every Other Day 40 mins
Special Class - English 09/08/2022  06/23/2023  15:1 1 Every Other Day 1 hr 20 mins
Special Class - Math 09/08/2022  06/23/2023 15:1 1 Every Other Day 40 mins
Special Class - Math 09/08/2022  06/23/2023 15:1 1 Every Other Day 1 hr 20 mins
Special Class - Social Studies 09/08/2022  06/23/2023  15:1 1 Daily 40 mins
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Counseling Services 09/19/2022  06/23/2023  Individual 1 Every 2 weeks 30 mins

Special Class 07/04/2022  08/12/2022  15:1 1 Daily 3 hrs
04/04/2022 1005539 15:5 CSE 10 Reevaluation/Annual Classified Learning Disability =~ Canandaigua Academy
Review
Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
Integrated Co-teaching Services 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 5 Weekly 42 mins
Integrated Co-teaching Services 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 5 Weekly 42 mins
Integrated Co-teaching Services 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 1 Every Other Day 42 mins
Integrated Co-teaching Services 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 1 Every Other Day 1 hr 24 mins
03/31/2022 1001848 15:0 Sub CSE 10 Annual Review Classified Other Health Canandaigua Academy
Impairment
Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio  Freq. Period Duration
Resource Room Program 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 Group 5 Weekly 42 mins
Special Class - English 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 15:1 5 Weekly 42 mins
Special Class - Math 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 15:1 5 Weekly 42 mins
Special Class - Science 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 15:1 5 Weekly 1 hr 24 mins
Special Class - Social Studies 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 15:1 5 Weekly 42 mins
03/28/2022 1005973 134 Sub CSE Ungraded Annual Review Classified Intellectual Disability Canandaigua Middle School
Secon. 7-12
Program/Service Start Date ~ End Date Ratio Freq. Period  Duration
Special Class 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 15:1 5 Weekly 40 mins
Special Class - English 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 12:1+1 5 Weekly 40 mins
Special Class - Math 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 12:1+1 5 Weekly 40 mins
Special Class - Science 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 12:1+1 5 Weekly 40 mins
Special Class - Social Studies 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 12:1+1 5 Weekly 40 mins
Speech/Language Therapy 09/12/2022 06/23/2023 Small Group 1 Weekly 30 mins
Speech/Language Therapy 09/12/2022 06/23/2023 Small Group 1 Weekly 30 mins
Special Class 07/04/2022 08/12/2022 12:1+1 5 Weekly 5 hrs 30 mins
Speech/Language Therapy 07/04/2022 08/12/2022 Small Group 1 Weekly 30 mins
04/04/2022 1002726 123 CSE 07 Reevaluation/Annual Classified Other Health Canandaigua Middle School
Review Impairment
Program/Service Start Date  EndDate  Ratio Freq. Period Duration
Consultant Teacher Services 09/08/2022  06/23/2023  Direct 1 Daily 40 mins
Resource Room Program 09/08/2022  06/23/2023  Group 1 Every Other Day 40 mins
Special Class - English 09/08/2022  06/23/2023  15:1 1 Every Other Day 1 hr 20 mins
Special Class - English 09/08/2022  06/23/2023  15:1 1 Every Other Day 40 mins
Special Class - Math 09/08/2022  06/23/2023 15:1 1 Every Other Day 40 mins
Special Class - Math 09/08/2022  06/23/2023  15:1 1 Every Other Day 1 hr 20 mins
Special Class - Social Studies 09/08/2022  06/23/2023  15:1 1 Daily 40 mins
Skilled Nursing Services 09/08/2022  06/23/2023  Individual 1 Daily 15 mins
Speech/Language Therapy 09/19/2022  06/23/2023  Small Group 1 Weekly 30 mins
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04/18/2022

03/07/2022

04/04/2022

04/06/2022

03/30/2022

Special Class

1005885  9:8 CSE

Program/Service

Special Class

Counseling Services
Speech/Language Therapy
Speech/Language Therapy
Special Class
Speech/Language Therapy

1005014 10:10 Sub CSE

Program/Service
Integrated Co-teaching Services
Integrated Co-teaching Services

1006539 17:4 Sub CSE

Program/Service
Consultant Teacher Services
Integrated Co-teaching Services

1004682 11:9 CSE

Program/Service
Consultant Teacher Services
Resource Room Program
Special Class - English
Special Class - English
Special Class - Math

Special Class - Math

Special Class - Social Studies
Speech/Language Therapy
Special Class

1002328 154 Sub CSE
Program/Service

Integrated Co-teaching Services
Integrated Co-teaching Services
Integrated Co-teaching Services
Integrated Co-teaching Services

Special Class - Math

07/04/2022  08/12/2022 15:1 1 Daily 3 hrs
(17) Annual Review Classified Speech or Language
Impairment
Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 8:1+1 5 Weekly 4 hrs 50 mins
09/12/2022 06/23/2023 Small Group 1 Weekly 30 mins
09/12/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins
09/12/2022 06/23/2023 Small Group 1 Weekly 30 mins
07/04/2022 08/12/2022 12:1+1 5 Weekly 2 hrs 30 mins
07/04/2022 08/12/2022 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins
05 Annual Review Classified Other Health
Impairment
Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 5 Weekly 1 hr
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 5 Weekly 45 mins
12 Annual Review Classified Emotional
Disturbance
Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 Indirect 3 Weekly 42 mins
09/08/2022 01/23/2023 5 Weekly 42 mins
07 Reevaluation/Annual Classified Learning Disability
Review
Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
09/08/2022  06/23/2023  Direct 1 Daily 40 mins
09/08/2022  06/23/2023 Group 1 Every Other Day 40 mins
09/08/2022  06/23/2023 15:1 1 Every Other Day 40 mins
09/08/2022  06/23/2023 15:1 1 Every Other Day 1 hr 20 mins
09/08/2022  06/23/2023 15:1 1 Every Other Day 40 mins
09/08/2022  06/23/2023 15:1 1 Every Other Day 1 hr 20 mins
09/08/2022  06/23/2023 15:1 1 Daily 40 mins
09/19/2022  06/23/2023 Small Group 1 Weekly 30 mins
07/04/2022  08/12/2022 15:1 1 Daily 3 hrs
10 Annual Review Classified Learning Disability
Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 5 Weekly 42 mins
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 5 Weekly 42 mins
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 1 Every Other Day 42 mins
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 1 Every Other Day 1 hr 24 mins
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 151 5 Weekly 42 mins

Canandaigua Elementary School

Canandaigua Elementary School

Canandaigua Academy

Canandaigua Middle School

Canandaigua Academy
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04/18/2022 1005917  10:5 CSE

Program/Service
Integrated Co-teaching Services
Psychological Counseling Services

03/31/2022 1004230 13:10 Sub CSE

Program/Service
Consultant Teacher Services
Resource Room Program
Special Class - English
Special Class - English
Special Class - Math

Special Class - Math

Special Class - Social Studies
Special Class

04/05/2022 1003010 11:6 CSE

Program/Service
Integrated Co-teaching Services
Integrated Co-teaching Services

03/29/2022 1006538 57 Sub CSE

Program/Service

Special Class
Occupational Therapy
OT/PT Co-Treat

Physical Therapy

Physical Therapy

PT/OT Co-Treat
Speech/Language Therapy
Special Class
Occupational Therapy
Physical Therapy
Speech/Language Therapy

04/01/2022 1000574 15:11 CSE

Program/Service

Consultant Teacher Services
Integrated Co-teaching Services
Integrated Co-teaching Services

Emotional Canandaigua Middle School

Disturbance
Duration

1 hr 20 mins
30 mins

Learning Disability =~ Canandaigua Middle School

Duration

40 mins

40 mins

40 mins

1 hr 20 mins
40 mins

1 hr 20 mins
40 mins

3 hrs

Other Health
Impairment

Canandaigua Middle School

06 Reevaluation/Annual Classified
Review
Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 5 Weekly
09/19/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 2 Monthly
08 Annual Review Classified
Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 Direct 1 Daily
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 Group 1 Every Other Day
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 15:1 1 Every Other Day
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 15:1 1 Every Other Day
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 15:1 1 Every Other Day
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 15:1 1 Every Other Day
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 15:1 1 Weekly
07/04/2022 08/12/2022 15:1 1 Daily
07 Reevaluation/Annual Classified
Review
Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 5 Weekly
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 5 Weekly
01 Annual Review Classified
Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period
09/07/2022 06/23/2023 6:1+1 5 Weekly
09/07/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 6 Monthly
09/07/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 3 Monthly
09/07/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 3 Monthly
09/07/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 3 Monthly
09/07/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 3 Monthly
09/07/2022 06/23/2023 Individual 6 Monthly
07/05/2022 08/12/2022 6:1+1 5 Weekly
07/07/2022 08/17/2022 Individual 10 Every 6 weeks
07/07/2022 08/17/2022 Individual 9 Every 6 weeks
07/07/2022 08/17/2022 Individual 9 Every 6 weeks
11 Reevaluation/Annual Classified
Review
Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 Indirect 3 Weekly
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 5 Weekly
09/08/2022 06/23/2023 5 Weekly

Speech or Language

Impairment

Learning Disability

Duration

40 mins
40 mins

BOCES WFL Midlakes Education Ctr-
Primary/Intermediate

Duration
6 hrs
30 mins
30 mins
30 mins
30 mins
30 mins
30 mins
6 hrs
30 mins
30 mins
30 mins

Canandaigua Academy

Duration
42 mins
42 mins
42 mins
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04/06/2022 1005599 8:8 CSE (17 Annual Review Classified Speech or Language Canandaigua Elementary School
Impairment
Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period  Duration
Special Class 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 15:1 5 Weekly 1 hr 30 mins
Special Class 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 15:1 5 Weekly  1hr
Speech/Language Therapy 09/19/2022 06/23/2023 Small Group 2 Weekly 30 mins
03/31/2022 1001436  14:11 Sub CSE 10 Annual Review Classified Learning Disability ~ Canandaigua Academy
Program/Service Start Date ~ End Date Ratio  Freq. Period Duration
Integrated Co-teaching Services 09/08/2022  06/23/2023 5 Weekly 42 mins
Integrated Co-teaching Services 09/08/2022  06/23/2023 5 Weekly 42 mins
Integrated Co-teaching Services 09/08/2022  06/23/2023 1 Every Other Day 42 mins
Integrated Co-teaching Services 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 1 Every Other Day 1 hr 24 mins
Resource Room Program 09/08/2022  06/23/2023  Group 5 Weekly 42 mins
Special Class - Math 09/08/2022  06/23/2023 15:1 5 Weekly 42 mins
03/28/2022 1001828  12:10 Sub CSE Ungraded Annual Review Classified Autism Canandaigua Middle School
Secon. 7-12
Program/Service Start Date EndDate  Ratio Freq. Period Duration
Adapted Physical Education 09/08/2022  06/23/2023  Group 1 Every Other Day 40 mins
Special Class 09/08/2022  06/23/2023  15:1 5 Weekly 40 mins
Special Class - English 09/08/2022  06/23/2023  12:1+1 5 Weekly 40 mins
Special Class - Math 09/08/2022  06/23/2023  12:1+1 5 Weekly 40 mins
Special Class - Science 09/08/2022  06/23/2023  12:1+1 5 Weekly 40 mins
Special Class - Social Studies 09/08/2022  06/23/2023  12:1+1 5 Weekly 40 mins
Music Therapy 09/12/2022  06/23/2023  Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins
Occupational Therapy 09/12/2022  06/23/2023  Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins
Occupational Therapy 09/12/2022  06/23/2023  Small Group 1 Weekly 30 mins
OT/Speech Co-Treat 09/12/2022  06/23/2023  Small Group 2 Monthly 30 mins
Speech/Language Therapy 09/12/2022  06/23/2023  Small Group 1 Weekly 30 mins
Speech/Language Therapy 09/12/2022  06/23/2023  Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins
Speech/OT Co-Treat 09/12/2022  06/23/2023 ~ Small Group 2 Monthly 30 mins
Special Class 07/04/2022  08/12/2022  12:1+1 1 Daily 5 hrs 30 mins
Music Therapy 07/04/2022  08/12/2022  Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins
Occupational Therapy 07/04/2022  08/12/2022  Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins
Speech/Language Therapy 07/04/2022  08/12/2022  Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins
04/18/2022 1002786 139 Sub CSE 08 Annual Review Classified PP Within District Other Health Student is Parentally Placed in a
Dual Enrollment Impairment Nonpublic School
Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration
Consultant Teacher Services 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 Direct 1 Every Other Day 35 mins
Consultant Teacher Services 09/08/2022 06/23/2023 Direct 1 Every Other Day 35 mins
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